
Gebrauchsinformation AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1

Für das biologische Gleichgewicht und die Gesundheit Ihrer Zier�sche ist die Wasserqualität von entscheidender Bedeutung. Es ist 
daher notwendig, von Zeit zu Zeit die Wasserwerte zu überprüfen und ggf. korrigierend einzuwirken. 

Tauchen Sie einen Teststreifen eine Sekunde in das zu überprüfende Wasser. Schütteln Sie den Streifen kurz ab und warten Sie ca. 
1 Minute. Nun vergleichen Sie die Farbfelder auf dem Streifen mit den Farbskalen. 

Leider ist in der heutigen Zeit das Leitungswasser nicht immer �sch- und p�anzengerecht. So sind hohe Nitratwerte oder Chlor eine 
Belastung für das biologische Gleichgewicht im Aquarium oder Gartenteich. Überprüfen Sie daher ab und zu auch Ihr Leitungswas-
ser, das Sie für den Wasserwechsel verwenden. 

Besondere Hinweise
- Bewahren Sie die Teststreifen in ihrer Dose auf und entnehmen Sie immer nur einen  Streifen. Die Teststreifen reagieren emp-

�ndlich auf Luftfeuchtigkeit. Der Verschlussdeckel enthält ein Trockenmittel, das die Feuchtigkeit absorbiert. Schließen Sie die 
Dose immer sofort nach der Entnahme. 

- Die Testfelder sind „�schverträglich“. Sie können die Streifen direkt in Ihr Aquarium oder Ihren Gartenteich eintauchen. 
- Beim Testen von Meerwasser kann es zu Ungenauigkeiten kommen. - Nur im Süßwasser verwenden.
- Berühren Sie die Testfelder nicht mit den Fingern. 
- Messen Sie nicht unter strömendem Wasser. 
- Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. 

Chlor (Cl
2
)

Wasserversorger setzen von Zeit zu Zeit dem Leitungswasser Chlor zur Desinfektion zu. Chlor ist für Zier�sche und andere Aqua-
rienbewohner schon in sehr geringen Mengen unverträglich und muss aus dem Wasser entfernt werden, bevor es ins Aquarium 
gegeben wird. Das Chlor-Testfeld sollte hellgelb sein und damit einen Wert von „0“ anzeigen. Durch Zugabe von AQUAVITAL CON-
DITIONER+ wird Chlor innerhalb von Sekunden gebunden. Auch durch eine intensive Belüftung oder Filterung über Aktivkohle 
kann Chlor aus dem Wasser entfernt werden.

pH-Wert
Der pH-Wert gibt den Säuregrad des Wassers an. Ein pH-Wert von 7 ist neutral. pH-Werte unter 7 sind sauer und pH-Werte über 
sieben alkalisch oder basisch. Bei den pH-Werten handelt es sich um 10er Potenzen. Wenn sich der pH-Wert um eine Einheit 
ändert, bedeutet das eine 10fache Veränderung. Wasser mit einem pH-Wert von 6 ist 10 mal saurer als pH 7. Große Sprünge des 
pH-Wertes sollten daher immer vermieden werden. 

Eine generelle Empfehlung für den optimalen pH-Wert kann man nicht geben. Zier�sche haben je nach Herkunftsregion sehr 
unterschiedliche Bedürfnisse. So leben z. B. Zier�sche aus Südamerika in einem sauren pH-Wert unter 7, Barsche aus den ostafri-
kanischen Binnenseen aber in einem alkalischen Wasser mit pH-Werten über 7. 

Sie stellen den pH-Wert Ihres Wassers fest, indem Sie das pH-Messfeld des Teststreifens mit der entsprechenden Farbtabelle ver-
gleichen. Eine Übergangsfarbe zeigt einen Zwischenwert an. 

Bei Karbonathärten von weiniger als 3 °dKH kommt es bei der pH-Wert-Bestimmung zu Ungenauigkeiten. In durchschnittlichen 
Aquarien wird dies nur sehr selten der Fall sein. Stellen Sie in diesem Fall das zu messende Wasser auf eine Karbonathärte von mehr 
als 3 °dKH ein und bestimmen Sie dann den pH-Wert. 

Wenn Sie feststellen, dass der pH-Wert Ihres Aquarien- bzw. Teichwassers zu hoch ist, empfehlen wir zur behutsamen Senkung den 
Einsatz von AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF oder AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Soll der pH-Wert erhöht werden, erreichen Sie das durch 
Zugabe von kalkhaltigem Gestein oder Bodengrund. 

Gesamthärte (dGH)
Bei der Bestimmung der Gesamthärte werden die im Wasser gelösten Kalzium- und Magnesiumsalze gemessen. Die meisten 
Zier�sche fühlen sich in einem mittelharten Wasser (8 - 12 °dGH) wohl. Ostafrikanische Zier�sche aber leben in hartem Wasser 
mit ca. 15 - 30 °dGH. 

Vergleichen Sie die vier GH-Testfelder mit der entsprechenden Skala. Die Anzahl der violett gefärbten Testfelder zeigt die Gesamt-
härte an. Ist ein Testfeld nur teilweise violett eingefärbt, zeigt dies einen Zwischenwert an.

Für eine Senkung der Härte empfehlen wir den Einsatz von AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF oder AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Eine Er-
höhung können Sie durch eine Zugabe von kalziumhaltigem Gestein oder Bodengrund (z. B. Korallensand oder Marmorgestein) 
erreichen. 

Karbonathärte (dKH)
Die Karbonathärte zeigt die pH-Pu�erkapazität des Wassers an. Sie stabilisiert den pH-Wert. Bei niedriger Karbonathärte ist der 
pH-Wert instabil und kann sich damit immer wieder sprunghaft ändern. Die optimale Karbonathärte für die meisten Aquarien 
oder Gartenteiche liegt bei 4 - 8 °dKH. 

Sie stellen die Karbonathärte fest, indem Sie das KH-Messfeld mit der entsprechenden Farbtabelle vergleichen. Eine Übergangs-
farbe zeigt einen Übergangswert an. 

Für eine Senkung der Karbonathärte empfehlen wir den Einsatz von AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF oder AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. 
Eine Erhöhung können Sie durch eine Zugabe von kalziumhaltigem Gestein oder Bodengrund (z. B. Korallensand oder Marmor-
gestein) erreichen. 

Die Sticksto�verbindungen Nitrit (NO
2
) und Nitrat (NO

3
)

Der Abbau von organischen Sticksto�vebindungen aus Kot, abgestorbenen P�anzenteilen, Futterresten o. Ä. läuft in mehreren 
Stufen ab:

1. Aus organischen Abfällen entstehen Ammoniak und Ammonium. Ammonium wird als Sticksto�düngung von P�anzen 
aufgenommen. Ammoniak ist hochgiftig. Die Umsandlung von Ammonium oder Ammoniak ist abhängig vom pH-Wert. Bei 
niedrigen pH-Werten entsteht Ammonium. Bei hohen pH-Werten entsteht Ammoniak. In einem Aquarium oder Gartenteich 
mit niedrigem pH-Wert kann es daher nicht zu einer Ammoniak-Vergiftung kommen. 

2. Aus Ammonium/Ammoniak wird das für Fische giftige Nitrit. 

3. Nitrit wird in Nitrat umgewandelt. Nitrat ist erst in hohen Konzentrationen giftig und wird von Wasserp�anzen als Nährsto� 
aufgenommen. 

Die einzelnen Abbaustufen werden durch Mikroorganismen durchgeführt. Erhöhte Nitrit- oder Nitratwerte deuten darauf hin, dass 
das biologische Gleichgewicht nicht in Ordnung ist. Führen Sie in diesem Fall einen Teilwasserwechsel durch und gehen Sie den 
Ursachen nach. Durch Zugabe von AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT scha�en Sie eine leistungsfähige Kultur von Mikroorganismen. 

Nitrit ist schon in geringen Konzentrationen für Fische unverträglich. Wenn Sie auf dem Nitrit-Warnfeld eine Färbung feststellen, 
sollten Sie einschreiten. Führen Sie sofort einen Teilwasserwechsel durch und verwenden Sie AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Den Nitratgehalt stellen Sie fest, indem Sie das Nitrat-Messfeld mit der entsprechenden Farbtabelle vergleichen. Eine Übergangs-
farbe zeigt einen Zwischenwert an. Der Nitratgehalt sollte nicht über 25 mg/l liegen. Bei Werten über 100 mg/l ist ein sofortiges 
Einschreiten (Teilwasserwechsel mit nitratfreiem Wasser) notwendig. Wasserp�anzen nehmen Nitrate als Nährsto�e auf. Ein üppi-
ger P�anzenwuchs beugt daher zu hohen Nitratbelastungen vor. 

AM-755122 | D082025P

Information and directions for use AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1

The water quality is crucial for the biological equilibrium and health of your ornamental �sh. It is therefore 
necessary to check the water values from time to time and take corrective action if necessary. 

Dip a test strip in the water to be checked for about a second. Shake the test strip brie�y and wait about one 
minute. Now compare the colour �elds on the strip with the colour scales. 

Unfortunately, nowadays tap water is not always suitable for �sh and plants.  High nitrate levels or chlorine 
place a strain on the biological equilibrium of an aquarium or garden pond. So also check the tap water that 
you use for water changes every now and again. 

Special instructions
- Keep the test strips in their tin and only take one strip out of the tin at a time. The test strips react sensitively 

to humidity. The screw top contains a desiccant that absorbs moisture. Always close the tin immediately 
after removing a test strip. 

- The test strips are not harmful to �sh. You can dip the strips straight into your aquarium or garden pond. 
- Testing of marine water can lead to inaccuracies. - Only use in fresh water.
- Do not touch the test strips with your �ngers. 
- Do not measure under �owing water. 
- Keep out of reach of children. 

Chlorine (Cl
2
)

Water providers add chlorine to tap water as a disinfectant every now and then. Ornamental �sh and other 
aquaria inhabitants cannot tolerate chlorine even in very small quantities and it therefore needs to be removed 
from any water added to an aquarium. The chlorine test �eld should be light yellow and so show a value of “0”. 
Adding AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+ binds chlorine within seconds. Chlorine can also be removed from the water 
by intensive aeration or activated carbon �ltration.

pH value
The pH value indicates the acidity level of the water. A pH value of 7 is neutral. pH values under 7 are acidic and 
pH values over 7 are alkaline. The pH values are based on powers of 10. If the pH value changes by one unit, this 
means a tenfold change. Water with a pH value of 6 is 10 times more acidic than water with a pH of 7. So you 
should always avoid sudden and large changes in pH values. 

It is impossible to give a general recommendation for the ideal pH value. Ornamental �sh have very di�erent 
needs depending on their region of origin. For example, ornamental �sh from South America live in an acidic pH 
value under 7, perches from East African inland lakes live in alkaline water with pH values over 7. 

You can �nd out the pH value of your water by comparing the pH measuring �eld of the test strip with the 
corresponding colour table. A transitional colour indicates an intermediate value. 

Water with a carbonate hardness less than 3 dkH can lead to inaccuracies in determining the pH value. This will 
very seldom be the case in the average aquarium. In such a case, adjust the water to be measured to a carbonate 
hardness of more than 3 dkH and then determine the pH value. 

If you discover that the pH value of your aquarium or garden pond water is too high, we recommend using 
AQUAVITAL BLACK PEAT or AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT to gently reduce it. If the pH value needs to be increased, 
you can add calcareous (calcium-rich) rock or substrate. 

General hardness (dGH)
When determining general hardness, we measure the calcium and magnesium salts dissolved in the water. 
Most ornamental �sh feel at home in medium-hard water (8 - 12 dGH).  East African ornamental �sh live in 
hard water, however, of between 15 - 30 dGH. 

Compare the four TH test �elds with the corresponding scale. The number of violet-coloured test �elds indicates 
the general hardness. If a test �eld is only partially coloured violet, this shows an intermediate value.

To decrease the hardness, we recommend using AQUAVITAL BLACK PEAT or AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. You can 
increase the hardness by adding calcium-rich stone or substrate (e.g. coral sand or marble rock). 

Carbonate hardness (dKH)
The carbonate hardness indicates the pH bu�er capacity of the water. It stabilises the pH value. The pH value is 
unstable when there is a low level of carbonate hardness and can therefore change quite unpredictably again 
and again. The ideal carbonate hardness for most aquaria or garden ponds is between 4 - 8 dkH. 

You can discover the carbonate hardness of your water by comparing the dKH measuring �eld with the corres-
ponding colour table. A transitional colour indicates an intermediate value. 

To decrease the carbonate hardness, we recommend using AQUAVITAL BLACK PEAT or AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. 
You can increase the hardness by adding calcium-rich rocks or substrate (e.g. coral sand or marble rock). 

The nitrogen compounds nitrite (NO
2
) and nitrate (NO

3
)

The decomposition of organic nitrogen compounds from faeces, dead plant parts, food remains or similar takes 
place in several stages:

1. Ammonia and ammonium are created from organic waste. Ammonium is absorbed by plants as a nitrogen 
fertiliser. Ammonia is highly toxic. The conversion of ammonium or ammonia depends on the pH value. 
Ammonium is created at low pH levels. Ammonia is created at high pH levels. There is consequently no risk 
of ammonia poisoning in an aquarium or garden pond with a low pH level. 

2. Nitrite, a substance toxic for �sh, is created from ammonium/ammonia. 

3. Nitrite is converted to nitrate. Nitrate is only poisonous in high concentrations and is absorbed as a nutrient 
by aquatic plants. 

The individual decomposition stages are performed by microorganisms. Elevated nitrite or nitrate levels in-
dicate that the biological equilibrium has been disturbed. In such cases, you should carry out a partial water 
change and investigate the causes. By adding AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT, you can create an e�cient culture of 
microorganisms. 

Fish cannot tolerate even low levels of nitrite. When you see a colouring in the nitrite warning �eld, you should 
take action. Carry out a partial water change immediately and use AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

You can �nd out the nitrate content by comparing the nitrate measuring �eld of the test strip with the corre-
sponding colour table. A transitional colour indicates an intermediate value. The nitrate content should not 
exceed 25 mg/l. If you detect values over 100 mg/l, you should take immediate action (partial water change 
with nitrate-free water). Aquatic plants absorb nitrates as nutrients. Abundant plant growth therefore prevents 
excessive nitrate levels.

Informations d’utilisation AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1

La qualité de l‘eau est d‘une importance cruciale pour l‘équilibre biologique et la santé de vos poissons d‘agrément. Par conséquent, il est 
nécessaire de véri�er régulièrement les paramètres de l‘eau et de les corriger, le cas échéant. 

Trempez une bandelette réactive pendant une seconde dans l‘eau à tester. Secouez brièvement la bandelette et attendre environ 1 minute. 
Comparez ensuite les zones colorées de la bandelette avec les échelles de couleur. 

De nos jours, l‘eau ne convient malheureusement pas toujours aux poissons ou aux plantes. Des teneurs élevées en nitrate ou en chlore 
sont une contamination qui menace l‘équilibre biologique de l‘aquarium ou du bassin de jardin. Véri�ez donc l‘eau courante que vous 
utilisez pour changer l‘eau. 

Consignes particulières
- Conservez les bandelettes réactives dans leur boîte, et sortez toujours une bandelette à la fois. Les bandelettes réactives sont sensibles 

à l‘humidité de l‘air. Le bouchon de fermeture contient un dessinateur qui absorbe l‘humidité. Fermez toujours la boîte immédiatement 
après avoir pris une bandelette. 

- Les zones de test ne sont pas néfastes pour les poissons. Vous pouvez tremper les bandelettes directement dans votre aquarium ou votre 
bassin de jardin. 

- Les résultats de tests avec de l‘eau de mer peuvent être imprécis. - Utilisez-les uniquement dans de l‘eau douce.
- Ne touchez pas les zones de test avec les doigts. 
- Ne procédez pas au test sous l‘eau courante. 
- Conservation hors de portée des enfants. 

Chlore (Cl
2
)

Les fournisseurs d‘eau ajoutent parfois du chlore à l‘eau du robinet à des �ns de désinfection. Même en très petites quantités, le chlore 
est incompatible avec les poissons d‘agrément et les autres occupants de l‘aquarium et doit être éliminé de l‘eau avant que celle-ci ne 
soit ajoutée à l‘aquarium. La zone de test du chlore doit être jaune clair, indiquant alors une valeur égale à zéro ( 0 ). Le chlore est lié en 
quelques secondes par l‘ajout d‘AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+. Le chlore peut également être éliminé de l‘eau par une ventilation intensive 
ou par �ltration avec du charbon actif.

Valeur du pH
La valeur du pH indique le degré d‘acidité de l‘eau. Un pH égal à 7 est neutre. Les pH inférieurs à 7 sont acides et les pH supérieurs à 
sept sont alcalins ou basiques. Les valeurs de pH représentent des puissances de 10. Une modi�cation d‘une unité du pH représente un 
changement dix fois plus important. L‘eau ayant un pH de 6 est 10 fois plus acide que de l‘eau avec un pH 7. Il faut donc toujours éviter 
les grands écarts de la valeur du pH. 

Une recommandation générale concernant la valeur optimale du pH ne peut pas être donnée. Les poissons d‘agrément ont des besoins très 
di�érents selon leur région d‘origine. Les poissons d‘agrément d‘Amérique du Sud vivent par exemple dans une eau acide, au pH inférieur à 
7. La perche des eaux intérieures de l‘Afrique orientale préfère une eau alcaline avec un pH supérieur à 7. 

Déterminez le pH de votre eau en comparant la zone de test du pH de la bandelette réactive avec l‘échelle de teinte correspondante. Une 
couleur de transition indique une valeur intermédiaire. 

La détermination du pH est imprécise en présence de duretés carbonatées inférieures à 3 °dKH (degrés allemands). Ce sera très rarement le 
cas dans la plupart des aquariums. Dans un tel cas, ajustez l‘eau à mesurer sur une dureté carbonatée supérieure à 3 °dKH, puis déterminez 
la valeur du pH. 

Si vous constatez que le pH de votre aquarium ou de votre bassin est trop élevé, nous vous recommandons de l‘abaisser avec précaution 
en utilisant AQUAVITAL TOURBE NOIR ou AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Si la valeur du pH doit être augmentée, ajouter des roches calcaires 
ou de la terre. 

Dureté totale (dGH)
Les sels de calcium et de magnésium dissous dans l‘eau sont mesurés pour déterminer la dureté totale. La plupart des poissons d‘agrément 
se sentent bien dans une eau de dureté moyenne (8 - 12 °dGH). Les poissons d‘agrément d‘Afrique orientale vivent dans de l‘eau dure 
(15 - 30 °dGH env.). 

Comparez les quatre zones de test GH avec l‘échelle correspondante. Le nombre de zones de test colorées en violet indique la dureté totale. 
Une zone de test en partie violette indique une valeur de transition.

Nous recommandons d‘utiliser AQUAVITAL TOURBE NOIR ou AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT pour abaisser la dureté. Une augmentation peut être 
obtenue par l‘ajout de roches ou de terre calcaires (du sable corallien ou du marbre par ex.). 

Dureté carbonatée (dKH ou TAC)
La dureté carbonatée indique le pouvoir tampon du pH de l‘eau. Elle stabilise le pH. Lorsque la dureté carbonatée est faible, le pH est 
instable et peut donc changer brusquement. La dureté carbonatée optimale pour la plupart des aquariums ou bassins de jardin est de 
4 à 8 °dKH (degrés allemands). 

Déterminez la dureté carbonatée par comparaison de la zone de mesure KH (TAC) avec l‘échelle de teinte correspondante. Une couleur 
intermédiaire indique une valeur de transition. 

Nous recommandons d‘utiliser AQUAVITAL TOURBE NOIR ou AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT pour abaisser la dureté carbonatée. Une augmentati-
on peut être obtenue par l‘ajout de roches ou de terre calcaires (du sable corallien ou du marbre par ex.). 

Les composés azotés nitrite (NO
2
) et nitrate (NO

3
)

Les composés azotés organiques d‘excréments, d‘éléments végétaux morts, de restes de nourriture ou similaires se décomposent en plu-
sieurs phases :

1. L‘ammoniac et l‘ammonium se forment à partir de déchets organiques. L‘ammonium est utilisé comme engrais azoté pour les végétaux. 
L‘ammoniac est très toxique. La conversion de l‘ammonium ou de l‘ammoniac dépend de la valeur du pH. L‘ammonium se forme à un 
pH faible, l‘ammoniac à un pH élevé. Par conséquent, un empoisonnement à l‘ammoniac ne peut se produire dans un aquarium ou un 
bassin de jardin à pH faible. 

2. Le nitrite, toxique pour les poissons, se forme à partir de l‘ammonium ou ammoniac. 

3. Le nitrite est converti en nitrate. Le nitrate ne devient toxique qu‘à des concentrations élevées et est absorbé par les plantes aquatiques 
en tant que nutriment. 

Des micro-organismes se chargent des di�érentes phases de décomposition. L‘augmentation des teneurs en nitrites ou nitrates indique 
que l‘équilibre biologique est perturbé. E�ectuez alors un remplacement partiel de l‘eau et recherchez les causes. En ajoutant AQUAVITAL 
BACTOSPRINT, vous créez une culture e�cace de micro-organismes. 

Le nitrite est néfaste pour les poissons en faibles concentrations. Vous devez intervenir dès que vous remarquez une coloration de la zone 
d‘avertissement pour le nitrite. E�ectuez immédiatement un remplacement partiel de l‘eau et utilisez AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Déterminez la teneur en nitrate en comparant la zone de mesure du nitrate avec l‘échelle de teinte correspondante. Une couleur de tran-
sition indique une valeur intermédiaire. La teneur en nitrate ne doit pas dépasser 25 mg/l. Si les valeurs sont supérieures à 100 mg/l, une 
intervention immédiate (remplacement partiel de l‘eau par de l‘eau sans nitrates) est nécessaire. Les plantes aquatiques absorbent les 
nitrates comme nutriments. Une végétation luxuriante est donc une prévention contre la contamination par les nitrates.

Información de uso de AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1

La calidad del agua es crucial para encontrar el equilibrio biológico y procurar la salud de los peces de su acuario. Por eso es 
tan importante analizar periódicamente sus valores y, en caso necesario, recti�carlos. 

Introduzca una tira reactiva durante un segundo en el agua cuya calidad desea analizar. Sacuda la tira brevemente y espere 
un minuto. Compare los campos de color de la tira con las escalas que aparecen en el envase. 

Por desgracia, el agua del grifo de hoy en día no es siempre la más adecuada para sus peces y plantas. El cloro o valores 
elevados de nitrato son una carga para el equilibrio biológico de su acuario o estanque de jardín. Analice por tanto de vez en 
cuando el agua del grifo que utiliza en su acuario. 

Advertencias especiales
- Guarde las tiras reactivas en su envase y extraiga siempre solo una. Las tiras reactivas son sensibles a la humedad del 

aire. El tapón del envase contiene un secante que absorbe la humedad. Cada vez que extraiga una tira, cierre inmediata-
mente el envase. 

- Los campos de prueba no son tóxicos para los peces. Puede introducir las tiras directamente en el acuario o en el es-
tanque de su jardín. 

- Cuando se analiza el agua salada, pueden darse imprecisiones. 
- Utilícelas únicamente en agua dulce.
- No toque los campos de pruebas con los dedos. 
- No realice la medición con agua en movimiento. 
- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños. 

Cloro (Cl
2
)

De vez en cuando, las compañías de aguas añaden cloro al agua del grifo con �nes de desinfección. Los peces de acuario y 
otros de sus habitantes no toleran el cloro, ni siquiera en pequeñas cantidades, por lo que debe eliminarse del agua antes de 
introducirlo en el acuario. El campo de prueba del cloro debe tener un color amarillo claro, lo que indicará que su valor es 0. 
Si se agrega AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+, el cloro se combina en pocos segundos. El cloro también puede eliminarse del agua 
con una ventilación intensa o con un �ltro de carbono activo.

Valor pH
El pH indica la acidez del agua. Un pH de valor 7 es neutro. Los valores inferiores a 7 son ácidos y los superiores alcalinos 
o básicos. Los valores pH son potencias de 10. Si el pH cambia una unidad, signi�ca que el cambio se ha multiplicado por 
diez. Un agua con un pH 6 es diez veces más ácida que con un pH 7. Por eso, deben evitarse saltos grandes de este valor. 

No existe una recomendación general para obtener un pH óptimo. Las necesidades de los peces de acuario varían mucho en 
función de su lugar de origen. Por ejemplo, los peces de acuario de Sudamérica viven en un pH ácido inferior a 7; en cambio, 
las percas de los lagos de África Oriental habitan en aguas alcalinas con valores pH superiores a 7. 

Para establecer el pH de su agua, compare el campo de medición del pH de la tira reactiva con la tabla de colores correspon-
diente. Un color de transición indica un valor intermedio. 

Cuando se determina el pH con durezas carbonatadas inferiores a 3°dKH, se producen imprecisiones. Este no es el caso 
en la mayoría de acuarios Ajuste el agua que va a medir con una dureza carbonatada superior a 3°dKH y analice entonces 
el valor pH. 

Si constata que el pH del agua de su acuario o estanque es demasiado alto, le recomendamos, como prevención, que uti-
lice AQUAVITAL TURBA NEGRO o AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. En cambio, si lo que desea es aumentar el pH, introduzca rocas 
calcáreas o fondo. 

Dureza total (dGH)
Para determinar la dureza total, se miden las sales de calcio y magnesio disueltas en el agua. La mayoría de peces de acuario 
se encuentran a gusto en aguas de dureza media (8-12°dGH). En cambio, los peces de acuario de África Oriental viven en 
aguas duras (aprox. 15-30°dGH). 

Compare los cuatro campos de prueba de dureza total con la escala correspondiente. La cantidad de campos de color violeta 
indicará la dureza total. Si uno de los campos solo es violeta en parte, esto indica un valor intermedio.

Para reducir la dureza, recomendamos utilizar AQUAVITAL TURBA NEGRO o AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Y para aumentarla 
introduzca rocas calcáreas o fondo (por ejemplo, arena de coral o piedras de mármol). 

Dureza carbonatada (dKH)
La dureza carbonatada indica la capacidad de estabilización del pH del agua. Estabiliza el valor pH. Cuando la dureza carbo-
natada es baja, el pH es inestable, por lo que puede cambiar constantemente de forma repentina. La dureza carbonatada 
óptima para la mayoría de acuarios o estanques de jardín se sitúa entre 4 y 8 dKH. 

Determine la dureza carbonatada comparando el campo de medición de KH con la tabla de colores correspondiente. Un 
color de transición indica un valor de transición. 

Para reducir la dureza carbonatada, recomendamos utilizar AQUAVITAL TURBA NEGRO o AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Y para 
aumentarla introduzca rocas calcáreas o fondo (por ejemplo, arena de coral o piedras de mármol). 

Compuestos de nitrógeno nitrito (NO
2
) y nitrato (NO

3
)

Los compuestos orgánicos de nitrógeno procedentes de excreciones, partes de plantas muertas, restos de comida o similares 
se degradan en varias etapas:

1. De residuos orgánicos se obtiene amoniaco y amonio. Las plantas absorben el amonio como fertilizante nitrogenado. 
El amoniaco es muy tóxico. La transformación en amonio o amoniaco dependerá del valor pH. Cuando el pH es bajo, se 
produce amonio. En cambio, si el pH es elevado, se produce amoniaco. Por consiguiente, en un acuario o estanque de 
jardín con pH bajo no puede producirse una intoxicación por amoniaco. 

2. El nitrato tóxico para los peces procede del amonio o del amoniaco. 

3. El nitrito se transforma en nitrato. El nitrato solo es tóxico en concentraciones elevadas y las plantas acuáticas lo absor-
ben como nutriente. 

Cada una de las fases de descomposición se producen por microorganismos. Valores elevados de nitrito o de nitrato indican 
que el equilibrio biológico no es el correcto. En este caso, cambie parte del agua e investigue las causas. Si agrega AQUAVITAL 
BACTOSPRINT, obtendrá un buen cultivo de microorganismos. 

Los peces no toleran el nitrito ni siquiera en concentraciones pequeñas. Si detecta una coloración en el campo de adverten-
cia del nitrito, deberá adoptar las medidas necesarias. Cambie enseguida parte del agua y utilice AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Determine el contenido de nitrito comparando el campo de medición de nitrato con la tabla de colores correspondiente. Un 
color de transición indica un valor intermedio. El contenido de nitrato no debería ser superior a 25 mg/l. En caso de valores 
superiores a 100 mg/l, deberá actuar de inmediato (cambie parte del agua por otra sin nitrato). Las plantas acuáticas ab-
sorben los nitratos como nutrientes. Por ello, un crecimiento exuberante de plantas prevendrá cargas de nitratos excesivas.  
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De waterkwaliteit is van doorslaggevend belang voor het biologische evenwicht en de gezondheid van uw siervissen in een zeewatera-
quarium. Het is dan ook strikt noodzakelijk om de waterwaarden van tijd tot tijd te controleren en zo nodig corrigerende maatregelen 
te tre�en. 

Dompel de teststrip een seconde lang onder in het te testen water. Schud de strip even uit en wacht ongeveer een 1 minuut. Vergelijk nu 
de kleurvelden op de strip met de kleurenscala. 

Helaas is het leidingwater vandaag de dag niet altijd geschikt voor vissen en planten. Zo vormen nitraatwaarden of chloor een belasting 
voor het biologische evenwicht in een aquarium of tuinvijver. Controleer daarvoor op gezette tijden ook uw leidingwater dat u voor de 
vervanging van het aquariumwater gebruikt. 

Bijzondere aanwijzingen
- Bewaar de teststrip in het buisje en neem steeds slechts één strip eruit. De teststrips reageren gevoelig op luchtvochtigheid. Het deksel 

bevat een vochtabsorberend droogmiddel. Sluit het buisje altijd direct nadat u een strip eruit hebt genomen. 
- De testvelden zijn ‚visvriendelijk‘. U kunt de strips direct in uw aquarium of tuinvijver dompelen. 
- Bij het testen van zeewater kunnen afwijkingen optreden.
- Alleen in zoetwater gebruiken.
- Raak de testvelden niet met uw vingers aan. 
- Niet onder stromend water meten. 
- Buiten het bereik van kinderen bewaren. 

Chloor (Cl
2
)

Waterbedrijven voegen ter desinfectie op gezette tijden chloor toe aan het leidingwater. Chloor wordt echter al in zeer geringe hoeveelhe-
den niet verdragen door siervissen en andere aquariumbewoners en moet daarom uit het water worden verwijderd, voordat het water in 
het aquarium wordt geleid. Het chloortestveld moet lichtgeel zijn en dus een waarde van ‚0‘ aangeven. Door de toevoeging van AQUAVITAL 
CONDITIONER+ wordt chloor binnen seconden gebonden. Chloor kan ook door een intensieve ventilatie of �ltering met behulp van actieve 
kool uit het water worden verwijderd.

pH-waarde
De pH-waarde geeft de zuurgraad van het water aan. Een pH-waarde van 7 is neutraal. pH-waarden onder 7 zijn zuur en pH-waarden boven 
7 zijn alkalisch of basisch. Bij de pH-waarden gaat het telkens om de 10e macht. Als de pH-waarde met één eenheid verandert, betekent 
dit een 10-voudige verandering. Water met een pH-waarde van 6 is 10 keer zuurder dan water met een pH-waarde van 7. Grote sprongen 
van de pH-waarde dienen daarom steeds te worden vermeden. 

Er is geen principieel advies voor een optimale pH-waarde. Siervissen hebben al naargelang de herkomst zeer verschillende behoeften. Zo 
leven bijv. siervissen uit Zuid-Amerika in water met een zure pH-waarde onder 7, baarzen uit de Oost-Afrikaanse binnenmeren daarente-
gen in alkalisch water met pH-waarden boven 7. 

U kunt de pH-waarde van het water vaststellen, door het pH-meetveld van de teststrip te vergelijken met de dienovereenkomstige kleu-
renscala. Een overgangskleur geeft een tussenwaarde aan. 

Een carbonaathardheid van minder dan 3 °dKH leidt tot afwijkingen bij de bepaling van de pH-waarde. In gemiddelde aquariums zal dit 
slechts zelden gebeuren. Stel in dat geval het te meten water in op een carbonaathardheid van meer dan 3 °dKH en bepaal de pH-waarde. 

Als u vaststelt dat de pH-waarde van uw aquarium- of vijverwater te hoog is, adviseren wij het gebruik van AQUAVITAL ZWARTVEEN of 
AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT om de waarde langzaam te verlagen. Als de pH-waarde moet worden verhoogd, voegt u kalkhoudend gesteente 
of bodemgrond toe. 

Totale hardheid (dGH)
Bij de bepaling van de totale hardheid worden de in het water opgeloste calcium- en magnesiumzouten gemeten. De meeste siervissen 
hebben middelhard water (8 - 12 °dGH) nodig. Oost-Afrikaanse siervissen daarentegen leven in hard water met ca. 15 - 30 °dGH. 

Vergelijk de vier GH-testvelden met de dienovereenkomstige scala. Het aantal violet gekleurde testvelden geeft de totale hardheid aan. Als 
een testveld maar gedeeltelijk gekleurd is, toont dit een tussenwaarde.

Voor een verlaging van de hardheid adviseren wij het gebruik van AQUAVITAL ZWARTVEEN of AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Een verhoging van 
de hardheid bereikt u door de toevoeging van calciumhoudend gesteente of bodemgrond (bijv. koraalzand of marmerstenen). 

Carbonaathardheid (dKH)
De carbonaathardheid geeft de pH-bu�ercapaciteit van het water aan. Ze stabiliseert de pH-waarde. Bij een lage carbonaathardheid is de 
pH-waarde instabiel en kan hij steeds weer sterk schommelen. De optimale carbonaathardheid voor de meeste aquariums of tuinvijvers 
ligt in tussen 4 en 8 °dKH. 

U kunt de carbonaathardheid vaststellen door het KH-meetveld te vergelijken met de dienovereenkomstige kleurenscala. Een overgangs-
kleur geeft een tussenwaarde aan. 

Voor een verlaging van de carbonaathardheid adviseren wij het gebruik van AQUAVITAL ZWARTVEEN of AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Een ver-
hoging van de hardheid bereikt u door de toevoeging van calciumhoudend gesteente of bodemgrond (bijv. koraalzand of marmerstenen). 

De stikstofverbindingen nitriet (NO
2
) en nitraat (NO

3
)

De afbraak van organische stikstofverbindingen van uitwerpselen, afgestorven planten, voedingsresten e.d. verloopt in meerdere fasen:

1. Uit organisch afval ontstaan ammoniak en ammonium. Ammonium wordt als stikstofmest opgenomen door de planten. Ammoniak is 
uiterst giftig. De omzetting van ammonium of ammoniak is afhankelijk van de pH-waarde. Bij een lage pH-waarde ontstaat ammoni-
um. Bij een hoge pH-waarde ontstaat ammoniak. In een aquarium of tuinvijver met een lage PH-waarde bestaat dus geen gevaar voor 
een ammoniak-vergiftiging. 

2. Uit ammonium/ammoniak ontstaat het voor vissen giftige nitriet. 
3. Nitriet wordt omgezet in nitraat. Nitraat is pas giftig in hoge concentraties en wordt door waterplanten opgenomen als voedingsstof. 

De afzonderlijke afbraakfasen worden uitgevoerd door micro-organismen. Verhoogde nitriet- of nitraatwaarden zijn een aanwijzing dat 
het biologische evenwicht niet in orde is. Vervang in dat geval een deel van het water en probeer de oorzaken te achterhalen. Door het 
toevoegen van AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT bouwt u een sterke cultuur van micro-organismen op. 

Nitriet is voor vissen al in geringe concentraties ongezond. Als u een verkleuring op het nitriet-waarschuwingsveld vaststelt, moet u onmid-
dellijk handelen. Vervang meteen een deel van het water en voeg AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT toe.

U kunt het nitraatgehalte vaststellen door het nitraat-meetveld te vergelijken met de dienovereenkomstige kleurenscala. Een overgangs-
kleur geeft een tussenwaarde aan. Het nitraatgehalte dient een waarde van 25 mg/l niet te overschrijden. Bij waarden van meer dan 100 
mg/l moet onmiddellijk worden gehandeld (deel van het water vervangen door nitraatvrij water). Waterplanten nemen nitraten op als 
voedingsstof. Een welige plantengroei voorkomt een te hoge nitraatbelasting. 
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För den biologiska balansen och dina akvarie�skar är vattenkvaliteten av avgörande betydelse. Därför är det nödvändigt att 
kontrollera vattenvärdena då och då och vid behov utföra korrigerande åtgärder. 

Doppa under en sekund ner en testremsa i vattnet som ska kontrolleras. Skaka kort av remsan och vänta ca 1 minut. Jämför 
nu färgfälten på remsan med färgskalorna. 

Tyvärr är numera ledningsvattnet inte alltid lämpligt för �skar och växter. Höga nitratvärden eller klor är en belastning på 
den biologiska balansen i ett akvarium eller i en trädgårdsdamm. Kontrollera därför då och då ditt ledningsvatten som du 
använder för att byta vatten. 

Speciella anvisningar
- Förvara testremsorna i originalburken och ta alltid bara ur en enda remsa. Testremsorna reagerar känsligt på luftfuk-

tighet. Förslutningslocket innehåller ett torkmedel som absorberar fukt. Stäng alltid igen locket direkt efter att du har 
tagit ur en remsa. 

- Testfälten är ofarliga för �skar. Du kan doppa ner remsorna direkt i ditt akvarium eller i din trädgårdsdamm. 
- När havsvatten testas kan detta ge osäkra mätvärden.
- Använd endast i sötvatten.
- Rör inte vid testfälten med �ngrarna. 
- Mät inte under strömmande vatten. 
- Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn. 

Klor (Cl
2
)

Vattenleverantörer tillsätter då och då klor till ledningsvatten för att desin�cera. Akvarie�skar och andra akvarieinnevånare 
tål inte klor ens i ringa mängder och detta måste avlägsnas ur vattnet innan det tillsätts i akvariet. Klortestfältet bör vara 
ljusgult och därmed uppvisa ett värde på ”0”. Genom att tillsätta AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+ binds klor inom några sekun-
der. Även en intensiv urluftning eller �ltrering via aktivt kol kan avlägsna klor från vattnet.

pH-värde
pH-värdet anger vattnets surhetsgrad. Ett pH-värde på 7 är neutralt. pH-värden under 7 är sura och pH-värden över sju 
är alkaliska eller basiska. pH-värdena är 10-potenser. Om pH-värdet förändras med en enhet innebär det förändring med 
10 gånger värdet. Vatten med ett pH-värde på 6 är 10 gånger surare än pH 7. Stora variationer hos pH-värdet bör därför 
alltid undvikas. 

Det är inte möjligt att ge en generell rekommendation för ett optimalt pH-värde. Akvarie�skar har beroende på vilken 
region de kommer ifrån väldigt olika behov. Exempelvis lever akvarie�skar från Sydamerika i ett surt pH-värde under 7, 
abborrar från östafrikanska insjöar däremot i ett alkaliskt vatten med pH-värden över 7. 

Du kan bestämma pH-värdet hos ditt vatten genom att jämföra testremsans pH-mätfält med respektive färgtabell. En 
övergångsfärg visar ett mellanvärde. 

Vid karbonathårdhet på mindre än 3°dKH ger osäkra värden vid bestämningen av pH-värdet. I genomsnittliga akvarier sker 
detta endast i sällsynta fall. Ställ i så fall in vattnet som ska mätas till en karbonathårdhet på mer än 3°dKH och bestäm 
därefter pH-värdet. 

Om du konstaterar att pH-värdet hos ditt akvarie- resp. dammvatten är för högt, rekommenderar vi försiktig minskning 
av användningen av AQUAVITAL SVART TORV eller AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Om pH-värdet ska höjas, uppnås detta genom 
tillsats av kalkhaltig sten eller botten. 

Total hårdhet (dGH)
Vid bestämningen av den totala hårdheten mäts de i vattnet lösta kalcium- och magnesiumsalterna. De �esta akvarie�skar 
trivs i ett medelhårt vatten (8 - 12 °dGH). Östafrikanska akvarie�skar lever dock i hårt vatten med ca 15 - 30 °dGH. 

Jämför de fyra TH-testfälten med respektive skala. Antalet violett färgade testfält visar den totala hårdheten. Om ett testfält 
bara delvis är violett färgat, visar detta ett mellanvärde.

För att sänka hårdheten rekommenderar vi användning av AQUAVITAL SVART TORV eller AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. En ökning 
uppnås genom tillsats av kalciumhaltig sten eller botten (t.ex. korallsand eller marmorsten). 

Karbonathårdhet (dKH)
Karbonathårdheten visar vattnets pH-bu�ertkapacitet. Den stabiliserar pH-värdet. Om karbonathårdheten är låg är pH-
värdet instabilt och kan därmed hela tiden ändras språngvis. Den optimala karbonathårdheten för de �esta akvarier eller 
trädgårdsdammar ligger inom området från ca 4 - 8 °dKH. 

Bestäm karbonathårdgeten att jämföra testremsans KH-mätfält med respektive färgtabell. En övergångsfärg visar ett 
övergångsvärde. 

För att sänka karbonathårdheten rekommenderar vi användning av AQUAVITAL SVART TORV eller AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. 
En ökning uppnås genom tillsats av kalciumhaltig sten eller botten (t.ex. korallsand eller marmorsten). 

Kväveföreningarna nitrit (NO
2
) och nitrat (NO

3
)

Nedbrytningen av exkrementer, som består av organiska kväveföreningar, döda växtdelar, foderrester och liknande är en 
process som pågår i �era steg:

1. Organiskt avfall bildar ammoniak och ammonium. Ammonium tas sedan upp av växter som kvävehaltig gödsel. Am-
moniak är mycket giftigt. Omvandlingen av ammoniak eller ammonium är beroende av pH-värdet. Vid låga pH-värden 
bildas ammonium. Vid höga pH-värden bildas ammoniak. I ett akvarium eller i en trädgårdsdamm med lågt pH-värde 
kan en ammoniakförgiftning därför inte ske. 

2. Ammonium/ammoniak bildar ett för �skarna giftigt nitrit. 

3. Nitrit omvandlas till nitrat. Nitrat är giftigt först i hög koncentration. För vattenväxter är nitrat ett näringsämne. 

De enskilda nedbrytningsstegen utförs av mikroorganismer. Förhöjda nitrit- eller nitratvärden är ett tecken på att den bio-
logiska balansen inte är korrekt. Utför i så fall ett delvattenbyte och ta reda på orsakerna. Genom att tillsätta AQUAVITAL 
BACTOSPRINT skapar du en e�ektiv kultur med mikroorganismer. 

Nitrit är farligt för �skar redan i låga halter. Om du konstaterar en färg på varningsfältet för nitrit måste du vidta åtgärder. 
Utför omedelbart ett delvattenbyte och använd AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Du kan bestämma nitrithalten genom att jämföra testremsans nitratmätfält med respektive färgtabell. En övergångsfärg 
visar ett mellanvärde. Nitrathalten bör inte ligga över 25 mg/l. Vid värden över 100 mg/l är omedelbara åtgärder nödvän-
diga (delvattenbytte med nitratfritt vatten). Vattenväxter tar upp nitrater som näring. Yppiga växter förebygger därmed 
för hög nitratbelastning. 
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Vandkvaliteten er af afgørende betydning for den biologiske ligevægt og dine pryd�sks sundhed. Derfor er det 
nødvendigt at kontrollere og eventuelt korrigere vandværdien fra tid til anden. 

Dyp en teststrimmel ned i vandet, der skal kontrolleres, i et sekund. Ryst kort strimlen, og vent ca. 1 minut. 
Sammenlign nu farvefelterne på strimlen med farveskalaerne. 

Desværre er vandet fra vandværkerne nu til dags ikke altid egnet til �sk og planter. Høje nitratværdier eller klor 
er en belastning for den biologiske ligevægt i et akvarium eller en havedam. Kontrollér derfor også jævnligt 
vandet fra vandværket, som du bruger ved udskiftning af vandet. 

Særlige henvisninger
- Opbevar teststrimlerne i deres dåse, og tag altid kun én strimmel ud ad gangen. Teststrimlerne er følsomme 

over for luftfugtighed. Låget indeholder et tørremiddel, der absorberer fugtigheden. Luk straks dåsen, når 
du har taget en strimmel ud 

- Testfelterne er ”�skevenlige”. Du kan dyppe strimlerne direkte ned i dit akvarium eller din havedam. 
- Ved test af saltvand, kan der forekomme unøjagtigheder. - Anvend kun strimlerne i ferskvand.
- Berør ikke testfelterne med �ngrene. 
- Mål ikke under strømmende vand. 
- Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. 

Klor (Cl
2
)

Vandværker tilsætter indimellem klor til postevandet for at desin�cere.  Klor er ufordøjeligt for pryd�sk og 
andre akvariebeboere selv i meget små mængder, og det skal derfor �ernes fra vandet, inden det kommer 
ind i akvariet. Klor-testfeltet skal være lysegult og dermed angive en værdi på ”0”. Ved at tilsætte aquavital 
conditioner+ bindes klor inden for få sekunder. Klor kan også �ernes ved hjælp af intensiv ventilation eller 
�ltrering med aktivt kul.

pH-værdi
pH-værdien angiver vandets surhedsgrad. En pH-værdi på 7 er neutral. pH-værdier under 7 er sure, og pH-
værdier over 7 er alkaliske eller basiske. Ved pH-værdier er der tale om potenser af 10. Hvis en pH-værdi ændrer 
sig en enhed, betyder det en tidobbelt ændring. Vand med en pH-værdi på 6 er 10 gange surere end en pH-
værdi på 7. Store spring i pH-værdien skal derfor altid undgås. 

Man kan ikke give en generel anbefaling til en optimal pH-værdi. Pryd�sk har alt efter deres oprindelsessted 
meget forskellige behov. F.eks. lever pryd�sk fra Sydamerika i vand med en sur pH-værdi under 7, mens aborrer 
fra de østafrikanske indsøer lever i alkalisk vand med en pH-værdi over 7. 

Du fastslår dit vands pH-værdi ved at sammenligne pH-målefeltet på teststrimlen med den passende farveta-
bel. En overgangsfarve viser en mellemliggende værdi. 

Hvis karbonathårdheden er mindre end 3 °dKH, fører det til unøjagtigheder ved bestemmelsen af pH-værdien. 
I gennemsnitlige akvarier vil det kun meget sjældent være tilfældet. Indstil vandet, der skal måles, til en karbo-
nathårdhed på mere end 3 °dKH, og fastslå så pH-værdien. 

Hvis du �nder ud af, at pH-værdien i dit akvarie- eller damvand er for høj, anbefaler vi, at du bruger AQUIVITAL 
SORT TØRV eller AQUIVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Hvis pH-værdien skal øges, kan det opnås ved at tilsætte kalkholdige 
stenmaser eller underlag. 

Samlet hårdhed (dGH)
Ved at fastslå den samlede hårdhed kan de calcium- og magnesiumsalte, der er opløst i vandet, måles. De 
�este pryd�sk føler sig godt tilpas i middelhårdt vand (8 – 12 °dGH). Østafrikanske pryd�sk lever dog i hårdt 
vand med ca. 15 – 30 °dGH.  

Sammenlign de �re GH-testfelter med den passende skala. Antallet af violette testfelter angiver den samlede 
hårdhed. Hvis et testfelt kun er farvet delvist violet, angiver det en mellemværdi.

For at sænke hårdheden anbefaler vi brugen af AQUIVITAL SORT TØRV eller AQUIVITAL GRANU-PEAT. En øgning 
kan opnås ved at tilsætte calciumholdige stenmasser eller underlag (f.eks. koralsand eller marmorsten). 

Karbonathårdhed (dKH)
Karbonathårdheden angiver pH-bu�erkapaciteten i vandet. Den stabiliserer pH-værdien. Ved lav karbona-
thårdhed er pH-værdien ustabil, og den kan derfor ændre sig pludseligt igen og igen. Den optimale karbona-
thårdhed i de �este akvarier eller havedamme ligger omkring 4 – 8 °dKH. 

Karbonathårdheden slås fast ved at sammenligne KH-målefeltet med den passende farvetabel. En overgangs-
farve viser en mellemliggende værdi. 

For at sænke karbonathårdheden anbefaler vi brugen af AQUIVITAL SORT TØRV eller AQUIVITAL GRANU-PEAT. 
En øgning kan opnås ved at tilsætte calciumholdige stenmasser eller underlag (f.eks. koralsand eller marmors-
ten). 

Kvælsto�orbindelserne nitrit (NO
2
) og nitrat (NO

3
)

Nedbrydningen af organiske kvælsto�orbindelser af ekskrementer, afdøde plantedele, foderrester eller lignen-
de forløber i �ere trin:

1. Der opstår ammoniak og ammonium af organisk a�ald. Ammonium optages som kvælstofgødning af plan-
ter. Ammoniak er meget giftigt. Omdannelsen til ammonium eller ammoniak afhænger af pH-værdien. Ved 
lave pH-værdier opstår der ammonium. Ved høje pH-værdier opstår der ammoniak. I et akvarium eller i en 
havedam med lav pH-værdi kan der derfor ikke opstå ammoniak-forgiftning. 

2. Nitrit, som er giftigt for �sk, opstår af ammonium/ammoniak. 

3. Nitrit bliver omdannet til nitrat. Nitrat er giftigt i høje koncentrationer og optages af vandplanter som et 
næringsstof. 

De enkelte nedbrydningstrin gennemføres af mikroorganismer. Forhøjede nitrit- eller nitratværdier tyder på, at 
den biologiske ligevægt ikke er i balance. I det tilfælde skal du udskifte noget af vandet og undersøge årsagen. 
Ved at tilsætte AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT skabes en ydedygtig kultur af mikroorganismer. 

Nitrit er allerede i små koncentrationer ufordøjeligt for �sk. Hvis du ser en farvning på nitrit-advarselsfeltet, skal 
du gribe ind. Udskift straks noget af vandet, og anvend AQUIVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Nitratindholdet slås fast ved at sammenligne nitrat-målefeltet med den passende farvetabel. En overgangsfar-
ve viser en mellemliggende værdi. Nitratindholdet må ikke ligger over 25 mg/l. Ved værdier over 100 mg/l er 
det nødvendigt straks at gribe ind (udskift noget af vandet med nitratfrit vand). Vandplanter optager nitrat som 
et næringsstof.  En frodig plantevækst forebygger derfor for høje nitratbelastninger. 

AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1 – Käyttöohje

Vedenlaadulla on ratkaisevan tärkeä merkitys akvaariokalojesi biologiselle tasapainolle ja terveydelle. Siksi on tarpeen tarkastaa ja korjata 
vesiarvot aika ajoin. 

Kasta koeliuskaa testattavassa vedessä yhden sekunnin ajan. Ravista liuskaa lyhyesti ja odota n. 1 minuutti. Vertaa koeliuskan tunnistu-
salueen väriä mukana tulevaan väriskaalaan. 

Tämän päivän vesijohtovesi ei valitettavasti sovi aina akvaariokaloille ja -kasveille. Korkeat nitraatti- tai klooriarvot ovat rasite akvaarion 
tai puutarhalammikon biologiselle tasapainolle. Testaa sen vuoksi aika ajoin myös vesijohtovesi, jota käytät altaiden veden vaihtamiseen. 

Erityisiä ohjeita
- Säilytä koeliuskoja omassa rasiassaan ja poista rasiasta aina yksi liuska kerrallaan. Koeliuskat reagoivat herkästi ilmankosteuden kans-

sa. Rasian kannessa on kosteutta imevää kuivausainetta. Sulje kansi aina välittömästi, kun olet ottanut koeliuskan rasiasta. 
- Koeliuskojen tunnistusalueet ovat „kalaystävällisiä“. Voit kastaa liuskat suoraan akvaariosi tai puutarhalammikkosi veteen. 
- Meriveden testauksessa voi ilmetä epätarkkuuksia. - Käytä ainoastaan makeanveden testaamiseen.
- Älä koske tunnistusalueisiin sormin. 
- Älä testaa virtaavan veden alla. 
- Säilytettävä poissa lasten ulottuvilta. 

Kloori (Cl
2
)

Vesiyhtiöt lisäävät aika ajoin vesijohtoveteen klooria desin�ointitarkoituksessa. Koristekalat ja muut akvaarion asukkaat eivät siedä pie-
niäkään määriä klooria, joten se on poistettava vedestä, ennen kuin vesi syötetään akvaarioon. Testiliuskan kloorin tunnistusalueen tulisi 
olla vaaleankeltainen ja siten ilmoittaa arvoksi „0“. AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+ -valmisteen lisääminen veteen sitoo kloorin muutamassa 
sekunnissa. Kloori voidaan poistaa vedestä myös voimakkaasti tuulettamalla tai suodattamalla vesi aktiivihiilisuodattimella.

pH-arvo
pH-arvo ilmaisee veden happamuusasteen. Vesi, jonka pH-arvo on 7 on neutraalia. Kun pH-arvo on alle 7, vesi on hapanta ja jos arvo on yli 
7, vesi on emäksistä. pH-arvon yhden yksikön muutos tarkoittaa muutosta kymmenenteen potenssiin. Tämä tarkoittaa kymmenkertaista 
muutosta. Vesi, jonka pH-arvo on 6 on 10 kertaa happamampaa kuin vesi, jonka pH-arvo on 7. Sen vuoksi veden pH-arvon kanssa on 
vältettävä suuria harppauksia. 

Ihanteelliseen pH-arvoon ei ole yleisiä suosituksia. Akvaariokaloilla on hyvin erilaiset, niiden alkuperäisestä ympäristöstä riippuvaiset 
tarpeet. Esimerkiksi Etelä-Amerikan akvaariokalat elävät pH-arvoltaan alle 7:n happamassa vedessä, kun taas itä-afrikkalaisista järvistä 
peräisin olevat ahvenet elävät emäksisessä vedessä, jonka pH-arvo on yli 7. 

Tarkista veden pH-arvo vertaamalla koeliuskan pH-arvon tunnistusaluetta väritaulukon kanssa. Värien väliset sävyt kertovat kokonais-
lukujen välisestä väliarvosta. 

Alle 3 dKh:n karbonaattikovuus johtaa pH-arvon epätarkkuuksiin. Keskivertoakvaariossa tämä on kuitenkin hyvin harvinaista. Säädä tällai-
sessa tapauksessa veden karbonaattikovuus yli 3 dKH:ksi ja tarkista sen jälkeen veden pH-arvo. 

Jos akvaariosi tai puutarhalammikkosi pH-arvo osoittautuu liian korkeaksi, suosittelemme korjaamaan sitä varovasti AQUAVITAL 
SCHWARZTORF-turvehumuksella tai AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT -valmisteella. Jos pH-arvo on kohonnut, voit korjata tilanteen kalkkipitoisilla 
kivillä tai pohjamateriaalilla. 

Kokonaiskovuus (dGH) 
Veden kokonaiskovuus määritellään veteen liuenneiden kalsium- ja magneesiumsuolojen mittauksella. Useimmat akvaariokalat viih-
tyvät keskikovassa vedessä (8–12 °dGH). Itä-afrikkalaiset akvaariokalat elävät puolestaan kovassa vedessä, jonka kokonaiskovuus on n. 
15–30 °dGH. 

Vertaa neljää kokonaiskovuuden (GH) -tunnistusaluetta niiden asteikon kanssa. Violetiksi värjäytyneiden tunnistusalueiden määrä ilmai-
see veden kokonaiskovuuden. Jos tunnistusalue on värjäytynyt vain osin, tarkoittaa tämä kokonaislukujen välistä väliarvoa.

Jos veden kovuus on liian alhainen, suosittelemme käyttämään AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF -turvehumusta tai AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT 
-valmistetta. Jos kovuusarvo on liian korkea, voit lisätä kalsiumpitoisia kiviä tai pohjamateriaalia (esim. koralli- tai marmoripitoista hiekkaa 
tai soraa). 

Karbonaattikovuus (dKH)
Karbonaattikovuus ilmaisee veden pH-arvon puskurointikapasiteettia. Se tasapainottaa veden pH-arvoa. Karbonaattikovuuden ollessa 
alhainen veden pH-arvo on epävakaa ja se voi muuttua äkillisesti. Ihanteellinen karbonaattikovuus useimmille akvaarioille ja puutar-
halammikoille on 4–8 °dKH. 

Tarkista veden karbonaattikovuus vertaamalla koeliuskan KH-arvon tunnistusaluetta väritaulukon kanssa. Värien väliset sävyt kertovat 
kokonaislukujen välisestä väliarvosta. 

Jos veden karbonaattikovuus on liian alhainen, suosittelemme käyttämään AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF -turvehumusta tai AQUAVITAL 
GRANU-PEAT -valmistetta. Jos kovuusarvo on liian korkea, voit lisätä kalsiumpitoisia kiviä tai pohjamateriaalia (esim. koralli- tai mar-
moripitoista hiekkaa tai soraa). 

Typpiyhdisteet nitriitti (NO
2
) ja nitraatti (NO

3
)

Ulosteista, kuolleista kasvien osista, ruoantähteistä jne. peräisin olevien orgaanisten typpiyhdisteiden hajoaminen tapahtuu useassa 
vaiheessa:

1. Orgaanisista jätteistä syntyy ammoniakkia ja ammoniumia. Kasvit hyödyntävät ammoniumia typpilannoitteena. Ammoniakki on 
erittäin myrkyllistä. Se, tapahtuuko muuntuminen ammoniumiksi tai ammoniakiksi riippuu veden pH-arvosta. Alhaisen pH-arvon 
vallitessa syntyyn ammoniumia. Korkean pH-arvon vallitessa syntyyn ammoniakkia. Ammoniakkimyrkytys ei ole siten mahdollinen 
akvaariossa tai puutarhalammikossa, jonka veden pH-arvo on alhainen. 

2. Ammoniumista/ammoniakista syntyy kaloille myrkyllistä nitriittiä. 

3. Nitriittiä syntyy nitraatista muuntumisen seurauksena. Nitraatti on myrkyllistä vain suurina pitoisuuksina, ja vesikasvit hyödyntävät 
sitä ravintoaineena. 

Mikro-organismit huolehtivat hajoamisen yksittäisistä vaiheista. Korkeat nitriitti- tai nitraattipitoisuudet kertovat biologisen tasapainon 
häiriintymisestä. Suorita tällaisessa tapauksessa osittainen vedenvaihto ja selvitä tasapainon häiriintymisen syy. AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT 
-valmisteella saat tehokkaan mikro-organismikasvuston. 

Kalat eivät siedä nitriittiä edes pieninä pitoisuuksina. Jos nitriitin varoituskenttä värjääntyy, asiaan on puututtava viipymättä. Suorita 
välittömästi osittainen vedenvaihto ja käytä AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT -valmistetta.

Tarkista nitraattipitoisuus vertaamalla koeliuskan nitraattiarvon tunnistusaluetta väritaulukon kanssa. Värien väliset sävyt kertovat koko-
naislukujen välisestä väliarvosta. Nitraattipitoisuus ei saisi ylittää arvoa 25 mg/l. Jos arvo ylittää 100 mg/l, vaaditaan välittömiä toimen-
piteitä (osittainen vedenvaihto nitraatittomalla vedellä). Vesikasvit hyödyntävät nitraattia ravintoaineena. Rehevä kasvillisuus viittaa siten 
korkeaan nitraattikuormitukseen.
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Istruzioni per l’uso AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1 

Per l’equilibrio biologico e per la salute dei vostri pesci ornamentali, la qualità dell‘acqua ha un’importanza determinante. Perciò è necessa-
rio controllare di tanto in tanto i valori dell‘acqua e all’occorrenza intervenire per correggerli. 

Immergete per un secondo una striscia reattiva nell‘acqua da analizzare. Scuotete brevemente la striscia per eliminare l’eccesso d’acqua ed 
attendete per circa 1 minuto. Quindi confrontate il colore delle rispettive super�ci reagenti presenti sulla striscia con le scale cromatiche 
di riferimento. 

Purtroppo, oggigiorno l’acqua di rubinetto non è sempre adeguata per i pesci e per le piante. Elevati valori di nitrati o di cloro mettono a 
dura prova l’equilibrio biologico all’interno dell‘acquario o del laghetto. Per questo motivo, veri�cate di tanto in tanto anche la vostra acqua 
di rubinetto che utilizzate per sostituire l’acqua dell‘acquario. 

Avvertenze
- Conservare le strisce reattive nel loro contenitore ed estrarre sempre solo una striscia per il test. Le strisce reattive sono infatti molto 

sensibili all’umidità. Il coperchio contiene un prodotto essiccante che assorbe l’umidità. Richiudere sempre il contenitore subito dopo 
aver estratto la striscia. 

- Le super�ci reagenti sono „tollerate dai pesci“. Potete immergere le strisce direttamente nel vostro acquario o nel vostro laghetto. 
- Eseguendo il test in acqua salata, i risultati potrebbero essere imprecisi. - Utilizzare solo in acqua dolce.
- Non toccare le super�ci reagenti con le dita. 
- Non eseguire la misurazione sotto acqua corrente. 
- Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 

Cloro (Cl
2
)

I gestori degli acquedotti di tanto in tanto aggiungono cloro all’acqua a scopo di disinfezione. Il cloro non è tollerato dai pesci ornamentali e 
dagli altri abitanti dell‘acquario, nemmeno in minime quantità, e deve quindi essere eliminato dall’acqua prima che questa venga immessa 
nell’acquario. La super�cie reagente per il test del cloro sulla striscia dovrebbe risultare di colore giallo chiaro, e indicare quindi un valore 
pari a „0“. Aggiungendo AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+, il cloro viene intrappolato in pochi secondi. Il cloro può essere rimosso dall‘acqua anche 
attraverso un’intensiva ventilazione o �ltrazione tramite carboni attivi.

Valore pH
Il valore pH indica il grado di acidità dell‘acqua. Un valore pH 7 è neutro. I valori pH inferiori a 7 sono acidi mentre i valori pH superiori a 
7 sono alcalini o basici. I valori pH sono potenze in base 10. L’aumento del valore pH di un’unità, corrisponde ad una variazione moltipli-
cata per dieci. L’acqua con un valore pH pari a 6 è 10 volte più acida rispetto ad un pH 7. Per questo, si dovrebbero sempre evitare grosse 
variazioni del valore pH. 

Non è comunque possibile fornire una raccomandazione per il valore pH che valga in generale. I pesci ornamentali hanno esigenze molto 
diverse in base alla zona di provenienza. Ad esempio, i pesci ornamentali provenienti dal Sud America vivono in un ambiente con pH acido 
inferiore a 7, i percidi provenienti dai laghi interni dell’Africa Orientale richiedono invece un‘acqua alcalina con valori pH superiori a 7. 

Il valore pH dell‘acqua si misura confrontando il colore della super�cie reagente relativa al pH sulla striscia con la tabella cromatica di 
riferimento. Un colore intermedio corrisponde ad un valore intermedio. 

In caso di durezza carbonatica inferiore a 3°dKH, si possono veri�care imprecisioni nella determinazione del valore pH. Negli acquari medi, 
questa condizione è molto rara. In tal caso, portare l‘acqua da analizzare ad un valore di durezza carbonatica superiore a 3°dKH e solo dopo 
procedere alla misurazione del pH. 

Se riscontrate che il valore pH dell‘acqua del vostro acquario o del vostro laghetto è troppo elevato, suggeriamo di abbassarlo con cautela 
aggiungendo AQUAVITAL TORBA NERA o AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Se invece occorre aumentare il pH, aggiungete roccia o fondo calcarei. 

Durezza complessiva (dGH)
Nella determinazione della durezza complessiva viene misurato il contenuto dei sali di calcio e di magnesio disciolti nell‘acqua. La maggior 
parte dei pesci ornamentali si trova a proprio agio in un’acqua di media durezza (8 - 12°dGH). I pesci ornamentali dell’Africa Orientale però 
vivono in acque dure con circa 15 - 30°dGH. 

Confrontate i quattro quadratini reagenti relativi alla durezza complessiva GH con la corrispondente scala cromatica di riferimento. Il nu-
mero di quadratini colorati di viola indica la durezza complessiva. Se un quadratino si colora solo in parte di viola, questo sta ad indicare 
un valore intermedio.

Per ridurre la durezza dell‘acqua, consigliamo l’impiego di AQUAVITAL TORBA NERA o di AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Per aumentare invece la 
durezza dell‘acqua, aggiungere roccia o fondo calcarei (ad es. sabbia corallina o rocce di marmo). 

Durezza carbonatica (dKH)
La durezza carbonatica indica la capacità tamponante dell‘acqua in riferimento al pH. La durezza carbonatica stabilizza il valore pH. In caso 
di durezza carbonatica ridotta, il valore pH diventa instabile ed è quindi sempre soggetto a variare in modo improvviso e discontinuo. La 
durezza carbonatica ottimale per la maggior parte degli acquari o dei laghetti è compresa tra 4 - 8°dKH. 

La durezza carbonatica si determina confrontando il colore della rispettiva super�cie reagente KH con la corrispondente tabella cromatica 
di riferimento. Un colore intermedio corrisponde ad un valore intermedio. 

Per ridurre la durezza carbonatica dell‘acqua, consigliamo l’impiego di AQUAVITAL TORBA NERA o di AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Per aumenta-
re invece la durezza carbonatica dell‘acqua, aggiungere roccia o fondo calcarei (ad es. sabbia corallina o rocce di marmo). 

I composti azotati nitrito (NO
2
) e nitrato (NO

3
)

L’abbattimento dei composti organici azotati costituiti da escrementi, parti di piante morte, residui di mangime o altro, avviene in diversi 
stadi:

1. Dai ri�uti organici si genera ammoniaca e ammonio. L’ammonio viene assorbito dalle piante come fertilizzante azotato. L’ammoniaca è 
altamente tossica. La trasformazione in ammonio o in ammoniaca dipende dal valore pH. Con valori pH bassi si genera ammonio. Con 
valori pH elevati si genera ammoniaca. In un acquario o in un laghetto con valore pH basso, non può quindi veri�carsi un’intossicazione 
da ammoniaca. 

2. Da ammonio/ammoniaca deriva il nitrito, tossico per i pesci. 

3. Il nitrito viene trasformato in nitrato. Il nitrato è tossico solo in elevate concentrazioni e viene assorbito dalle piante acquatiche come 
sostanza nutritiva. 

Le singole fasi di abbattimento avvengono attraverso i microrganismi. Valori elevati di nitriti o di nitrati stanno ad indicare che l’equilibrio 
biologico non è corretto. In questo caso, e�ettuate una sostituzione parziale dell‘acqua e individuate le cause. Aggiungendo AQUAVITAL 
BACTOSPRINT, SI ASSICURA UN‘EFFICACE COLTURA DI MICRORGANISMI. 

I nitriti non sono tollerati dai pesci già in piccole concentrazioni. Se individuate una colorazione del quadratino di allarme nitriti, è necessa-
rio intervenire. E�ettuate subito una sostituzione parziale dell‘acqua e utilizzate AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Il contenuto di nitrati si determina confrontando il colore della super�cie reagente relativa al nitrato con la corrispondente tabella cromatica 
di riferimento. Un colore intermedio corrisponde ad un valore intermedio. Il contenuto di nitrati non dovrebbe superare i 25 mg/l. In caso 
di valori superiori a 100 mg/l, è necessario intervenire immediatamente (sostituzione parziale dell‘acqua con acqua priva di nitrati). Le 
piante acquatiche assorbono i nitrati come sostanze nutritive. Una folta crescita di piante aiuta quindi a prevenire elevati carichi di nitrati.

Instruções de utilização AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1

Para o equilíbrio biológico e para a saúde dos seus peixes ornamentais, a qualidade da água é de vital importância. É, por 
isso, fundamental, veri�car periodicamente os valores da água e, se necessário, fazer as alterações pertinentes. 

Submerja uma tira de teste por um secundo na água a ser veri�cada. Agite brevemente a tira e aguarde durante cerca de 1 
minuto. Agora, compare o campo de cor da tira com a escala. 

Infelizmente, atualmente, a água da torneira nem sempre corresponde às necessidades dos peixes e das plantas. Assim, 
valores elevados de nitrato ou cloro são um fardo para o equilíbrio biológico do aquário ou do lago de jardim. Por isso, 
veri�que também de vez em quando a água da torneira que utiliza para a mudança de água. 

Indicações especiais
- Guarde as tiras de teste na sua lata e remova sempre apenas uma tira. As tiras de teste respondem de forma sensível à 

humidade. O tampão do reservatório contém um desidratante que absorve a humidade. Feche sempre a lata logo após 
a recolha. 

- Os campos de teste são «adequados para peixes». Pode submergir a tira diretamente no seu aquário ou no seu lago de 
jardim. 

- Podem ocorrer imprecisões nos testes de água salgada. - Utilizar apenas em água doce.
- Não tocar nos campos de teste com os dedos. 
- Não meça sob água corrente. 
- Manter fora do alcance das crianças. 

Cloro (Cl
2
)

As empresas de abastecimento de água adicionam periodicamente cloro à água canalizada para efeitos de desinfeção. 
Mesmo em quantidades muito reduzidas, o cloro não é tolerado por peixes ornamentais e outros habitantes do aquário. Por 
isso, o cloro deve ser eliminado da água, antes da sua utilização no aquário. O campo de teste do cloro deve ser amarelo claro 
e indicar, assim, um valor de „0“. Através da adição de AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+, o cloro é absorvido em segundos. O cloro 
também pode ser removido da água através de uma ventilação ou �ltração intensiva de carvão ativo.

Valor do pH
O valor de pH indica o índice de acidez da água. Um valor de pH 7 é neutro. Os valores de pH abaixo de 7 são ácidos e os 
valores de pH acima de sete são alcalinos ou básicos. Os valores de pH são potências de 10. Se alterar o valor de pH para uma 
unidade, isso signi�ca uma mudança de 10 vezes. Água com um valor de pH de 6 é 10 vezes mais ácida do que com pH 7. Por 
isso, devem ser sempre evitados grandes saltos de valores pH. 

Não é possível indicar o valor ideal de pH. Os peixes ornamentais têm muitas necessidades diferentes de acordo com a região 
de origem. Assim, por ex., os peixes ornamentais da América do Sul vivem num valor de pH ácido abaixo de 7, mas os robalos 
dos lagos da África Oriental vivem em água alcalina com valores de pH acima de 7. 

Determina o valor de pH da sua água comparando o campo de medição do pH da tira de teste com a tabela de cores corres-
pondente. Uma cor de transição mostra um valor intermédio. 

Para durezas de carbonatos inferiores a 3 °dKH, podem surgir imprecisões na determinação do valor de pH. Em aquários 
médios, tal sucederá apenas muito raramente. Neste caso, ajuste a água a ser medida a uma dureza de carbonatos de mais 
de 3 °dKH e, de seguida, determine o valor de pH. 

Se determinar que o valor de pH do seu aquário ou água do tanque é muito elevado, recomendamos, para uma redução 
cautelosa, a utilização de AQUAVITAL TURFA NEGRA ou AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Se o valor de pH aumentar, atinge isto 
através da adição de rochas ou substratos calcários. 

Dureza total (dGH)
Na determinação da dureza total, os sais de cálcio e magnésio dissolvidos são medidos na água. A maioria dos peixes or-
namentais sente-se bem em água semidura (8 - 12 °dGH). No entanto, os peixes ornamentais da África Oriental vivem em 
água dura com cerca de 15 - 30 °dGH. 

Compare os quatro campos de teste GH com a escala correspondente. O número do campo de teste de cor violeta mostra a 
dureza total. Se um campo de teste só for parcialmente violeta, este mostra um valor intermédio.

Para a redução da dureza, recomendamos a utilização de AQUAVITAL TURFA NEGRA ou AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Pode atingir 
um aumento através da adição de rochas ou substratos calcários (por ex., areia coralífera ou pedra mármore). 

Dureza de carbonatos (dKH)
A dureza de carbonatos mostra o efeito de tampão pH da água. O valor pH estabiliza. Para uma dureza de carbonatos 
inferior, o valor de pH é instável e, por isso, pode alterar-se rapidamente de forma constante. A dureza de carbonatos ideal 
para a maioria dos aquários ou lagos de jardim situa-se entre 4 -8 °dKH. 

Determina a dureza de carbonatos comparando o campo de medição KH com a tabela de cores correspondente. Uma cor de 
transição mostra um valor de transição. 

Para a redução da dureza de carbonatos, recomendamos a utilização de AQUAVITAL TURFA NEGRA ou AQUAVITAL GRANU-
PEAT. Pode atingir um aumento através da adição de rochas ou substratos calcários (por ex., areia coralífera ou pedra 
mármore). 

Os compostos de azoto nitrito (NO
2
) e nitrato (NO

3
)

A decomposição de compostos de azoto orgânicos de estrume, partes mortas das plantas, restos de comida ou semelhante 
decorre em várias fases:

1. De resíduos orgânicos surgem amoníaco e amónio. O amónio é absorvido como composto de azoto das plantas. O 
amoníaco é altamente tóxico. A transformação de amónio ou amoníaco está dependente do valor de pH. De valores de 
pH inferiores surge o amónio. De valores de pH superiores surge o amoníaco. Num aquário ou lago de jardim com valor 
de pH inferior, não é possível atingir-se uma contaminação de amoníaco. 

2. O amónio/amoníaco é nitrito tóxico para os peixes. 

3. O nitrito é transformado em nitrato. O nitrato só é tóxico em concentrações elevadas e é absorvido como nutriente pelas 
plantas aquáticas. 

Os estágios de degradação individuais são realizados por microrganismos. Valores de nitrito ou nitrato elevados sugerem 
que o equilíbrio biológico não está em ordem. Neste caso, proceda a uma mudança parcial da água e descubra as razões. 
Através da adição de AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT, cria uma cultura e�caz de microrganismos. 

O nitrito já é incompatível com os peixes em pequenas concentrações. Se identi�car uma coloração na área de aviso de 
nitrito, deve intervir. Leve imediatamente a cabo uma mudança parcial da água e utilize AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT..

Determina o teor de nitrato comparando o campo de medição de nitrato com a tabela de cores correspondente. Uma cor 
de transição mostra um valor intermédio. O teor de nitrato não deve situar-se acima de 25 mg/l. Para valores acima de 100 
mg/l, é necessária uma intervenção imediata (mudança parcial da água com água isenta de nitratos). As plantas aquáticas 
absorvem os nitratos como nutrientes. Uma vegetação abundante evita fardos elevados de nitratos.

Uputa za korisnike proizvoda AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1

Za biološku ravnotežu i zdravlje Vaših akvarijskih ribica kvaliteta vode je od odlučujućeg značaja. Stoga se parametri vode 
moraju s vremena na vrijeme provjeravati i prema potrebi popraviti. 

Uronite ispitnu trakicu na jednu sekundu u vodu koju želite ispitati. Kratko otresite trakicu i pričekajte oko 1 minutu. Nakon 
toga usporedite obojana polja na traci s ljestvicom boja. 

Nažalost, voda iz vodovoda u današnje vrijeme nije uvijek pogodna za ribe i biljke. Tako visoke vrijednosti nitrata ili klora ne 
pogoduju biološkoj ravnoteži u akvariju ili vrtnom ribnjaku. Iz tog razloga Vam preporučujemo da povremeno provjerite i 
vodu za piće iz vodovoda, koju koristite za punjenje akvarija, 

Posebne upute
- Ispitne trakice čuvajte u kutiji iz koje ćete uvijek vaditi samo po jednu trakicu. Ispitne trakice osjetljivo reagiraju na 

vlažnost zraka. Poklopac za zatvaranje u sebi sadrži desikant koji upija vlagu. Kutiju uvijek zatvorite odmah nakon što iz 
nje izvadite trakicu. 

- Ispitna polja su „neškodljiva po ribe“. Trakice možete uroniti izravno u akvarij ili vrtni ribnjak. 
- Rezultati ispitivanja mogu biti netočni, ako provjeravate morsku vodu.
- Koristite ih samo za ispitivanje slatke vode.
- Ispitna polja nemojte dodirivati prstima. 
- Nemojte nikada mjeriti pod mlazom vode. 
- Čuvajte izvan domašaja djece. 

Klor (Cl
2
)

Vodoopskrbna poduzeća katkad vodi dodaju klor radi dezinfekcije. Akvarijske su ribice, kao i ostali živi svijet koji nastanjuje 
akvarije, osjetljive čak i na izuzetno male količine klora te je stoga neophodno iz vode ukloniti sav klor prije nego ju se ulije 
u akvarij. Ispitno polje za provjeru koncentracije klora treba biti svijetlo žute boje odnosno pokazivati vrijednost „0“. Klor će 
se vezati za AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+ svega nekoliko sekundi nakon što ga dodate vodi. Iz vode se klor može ukloniti i 
intenzivnom ventilacijom ili �ltracijom aktivnim ugljenom.

pH-vrijednost
Prikazana pH-vrijednost ukazuje na kiselost vode. Ako je pH-vrijednost 7, to znači da je izmjerena sredina neutralna. Sve pH-
vrijednosti ispod 7 su kisele, dok su pH-vrijednosti preko sedam alkalne ili lužnate. Ljestvica pH-vrijednosti u biti odražava 
stupnjeve desetica. Kada se pH-vrijednost promijeni za jednu jedinicu, to označava 10-struku promjenu. Voda koja ima 
pH-vrijednost 6 je 10 puta kiselija od one čija je vrijednost pH 7. Stoga uvijek treba izbjegavati velike skokove pH-vrijednosti. 

Svakako nije moguće dati općenite preporuke za optimalnu vrijednost pH. Akvarijske ribice imaju prilično različite potrebe 
ovisno od područja s koga potječu. Tako primjerice akvarijske ribice iz Južne Amerike  obitavaju u kiseloj sredini pri pH-
vrijednosti nižoj od 7, dok grgečima iz istočnoafričkih kopnenih voda pogoduje alkalna voda s pH-vrijednostima višim od 7. 

Odredite pH-vrijednost vode tako što ćete polje ispitne trakice za mjerenje pH-vrijednosti usporediti s odgovarajućom tabli-
com boja. Prijelazna boja predstavlja međuvrijednost. 

Kod karbonatne tvrdoće niže od 3 °dKH može doći do nepravilnosti prilikom određivanja pH-vrijednosti. Kod uobičajenih je 
akvarija to pak rijedak slučaj. U tom slučaju ipak prilagodite sastav vode tako da vrijednost karbonatne tvrdoće bude viša od 
3 °dKH pa tek onda odredite pH-vrijednost.  

Ustanovite li da je pH-vrijednost vode u Vašem akvariju odnosno vrtnom ribnjaku previsoka, za oprezno snižavanje Vam 
preporučujemo AQUAVITAL CRNI TRESET (crni treset) ili AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Ako trebate uvećati pH-vrijednost, to 
možete postići tako što ćete u akvarij odnosno ribnjak dodati kamenčiće ili tlo sa sadržajem vapnenca. 

Ukupna tvrdoća (dGH)
Prilikom određivanja ukupne tvrdoće mjeri se količina soli kalcija i magnezija otopljenih u vodi. Većini akvarijskih ribica 
godi voda srednje tvrdoće (8 - 12 °dGH). Međutim, istočnoafričkim ribicama više prija život u tvrdoj vodi čije su vrijednosti 
u rasponu od 15 - 30 °dGH. 

Četiri ispitna polja za provjeru ukupne tvrdoće usporedite s odgovarajućom ljestvicom. Ukupnu tvrdoću pokazuje broj 
ljubičasto obojanih ispitnih polja. Ako je neko od polja obojano samo djelomično ljubičastom bojom, to ukazuje na 
međuvrijednost.

Za snižavanje tvrdoće preporučujemo Vam AQUAVITAL CRNI TRESET (crni treset) ili AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Trebate li po-
visiti vrijednost tvrdoće vode, to možete učiniti dodavanjem kamenčića ili tla sa sadržajem kalcija (npr. koraljnog pijeska 
ili mramornih kamenčića). 

Karbonatna tvrdoća (dKH)
Karbonatna tvrdoća pokazuje puferski pH kapacitet vode. Ona stabilizira pH-vrijednost. Kod niske karbonatne tvrdoće pH-
vrijednost je nestabilna te se može naglo mijenjati. Optimalna karbonatna tvrdoća za većinu akvarija ili vrtnih ribnjaka je 
u opsegu od približno 4 - 8 °dKH. 

Karbonatnu tvrdoću utvrdit ćete tako što ćete mjerno polje za provjeru vrijednosti karbonatne tvrdoće usporediti s 
odgovarajućom tablicom boja. Prijelazna boja predstavlja međuvrijednost. 

Za snižavanje karbonatne tvrdoće preporučujemo Vam AQUAVITAL CRNI TRESET (crni treset) ili AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. 
Trebate li povisiti vrijednost tvrdoće vode, to možete učiniti dodavanjem kamenčića ili tla sa sadržajem kalcija (npr. koralj-
nog pijeska ili mramornih kamenčića). 

Spojevi dušika nitrit (NO
2
) i nitrat (NO

3
)

Razgradnja organskih spojeva dušika iz izmeta, mrtvih dijelova biljaka, ostataka hrane i sl. odvija se u više faza:

1. Od organskog otpada nastaju amonijak i amonij. Amonij apsorbiraju biljke kao dušikovo gnojivo. Amonijak je izuzetno 
otrovan. Pretvorba amonija ili amonijaka ovisi o pH-vrijednosti. Kod niskih pH-vrijednosti nastaje amonij. Kod visokih 
pH-vrijednosti nastaje amonijak. Otuda u akvariju ili vrtnom ribnjaku s niskom pH-vrijednošću ne može doći do trovanja 
amonijakom. 

2. Od amonija odnosno amonijaka nastaje nitrit koji je otrovan po ribice. 

3. Nitriti se pretvaraju u nitrate. Tek su više koncentracije nitrata toksične, a vodene se biljke njime hrane. 

Pojedinačne faze razgradnje preuzimaju mikroorganizmi. Povišene vrijednosti nitrita ili nitrata ukazuju na to da je biološka 
ravnoteža poremećena. U takvim biste slučajevima trebali otkriti uzrok tomu te promijeniti dio vode. Dodajte AQUAVITAL 
BACTOSPRINT kako biste stvorili učinkovitu kulturu mikroorganizama. 

Već i male koncentracije nitrita su otrovne za ribe. Morate nešto poduzeti čim ustanovite da je upozoravajuće polje koje 
ukazuje na prisustvo nitrita promijenilo boju. Odmah zamijenite dio vode i upotrijebite AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Udio nitrata utvrdit ćete tako što ćete mjerno polje za provjeru nitrata usporediti s odgovarajućom tablicom boja. Prijelazna 
boja predstavlja međuvrijednost. Udio nitrata ne bi trebao premašiti vrijednost od 25 mg/l. Kod vrijednosti viših od 100 
mg/l neophodno je da odmah intervenirate (dio vode zamijenite vodom bez sadržaja nitrata). Vodenim su biljkama nitrati 
potrebni za ishranu. Bujnom vegetacijom ćete tako doskočiti problemu viška nitrata.

Navodila za uporabo AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6v1 

Kakovost vode je ključnega pomena za biološko ravnovesje in zdravje okrasnih rib. Zato je treba občasno prever-
jati vrednosti vode in jih po potrebi popraviti. 

Testni listič potopite za eno sekundo v vodo, ki jo želite preveriti. Na kratko stresite trak in počakajte približno 1 
minuto. Nato primerjajte barvna polja na traku z barvnimi lestvicami. 

Žal voda iz pipe sedaj ni vedno primerna za ribe ali rastline. Na primer, visoke ravni nitratov ali klora so breme 
za biološko ravnovesje v akvariju ali vrtnem ribniku. Zato občasno preverite vodo iz pipe, ki jo uporabljate za 
zamenjavo vode. 

Posebna opozorila
– Testne lističe hranite v njihovi embalaži in vedno vzemite samo en listič. Testni lističi so občutljivi na zračno 

vlago. Zapiralni pokrov vsebuje sušilno sredstvo, ki absorbira vlago. Vedno zaprite embalažo takoj, ko vza-
mete listič. 

– Testna polja so »prijazna do rib«. Lističe lahko potopite neposredno v akvarij ali vrtni ribnik. 
– Pri testiranju morske vode se lahko pojavijo netočnosti. – Uporabite samo v sladki vodi.
– Testnih polj se ne dotikajte s prsti. 
– Ne merite pod tekočo vodo. 
– Hranite nedostopno otrokom. 

Klor (Cl
2
)

Dobavitelji vode zaradi dezinfekcije občasno dodajo klor v vodo iz pipe. Klor je že v zelo majhnih količinah 
neprimeren za okrasne ribe in druge akvarijske živali, zato ga je treba odstraniti iz vode, preden z njo napol-
nimo akvarij. Testno polje za klor mora biti svetlo rumeno, kar pomeni vrednost »0«. Z dodajanjem sredstva 
AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+ se klor veže v nekaj sekundah. Klor lahko odstranimo iz vode tudi z intenzivnim 
prezračevanjem ali �ltriranjem skozi aktivni ogljik.

pH-vrednost
pH-vrednost označuje kislost vode. pH-vrednost 7 je nevtralna. pH-vrednosti pod 7 so kisle, pH-vrednosti nad 7 
pa so alkalne ali bazične. Pri pH-vrednostih gre za desetiške potence. Če se pH-vrednost spremeni za eno enoto, 
to pomeni 10-kratno spremembo. Voda s pH-vrednostjo 6 je 10-krat bolj kisla kot s pH-vrednostjo 7. Zato se je 
vedno treba izogibati velikim povišanjem pH-vrednosti. 

Splošnega priporočila za optimalno pH-vrednost ni mogoče navesti. Odvisno od regije, iz katere izvirajo, imajo 
okrasne ribe zelo različne potrebe. Na primer, okrasne ribe iz Južne Amerike zahtevajo kislo pH-vrednost pod 7, 
ostriži iz vzhodnoafriških celinskih voda pa alkalno vodo s pH-vrednostmi nad 7. 

pH-vrednost vaše vode določite tako, da primerjate pH-merilno polje testnega lističa z ustrezno barvno tabelo. 
Prehodna barva označuje vmesno vrednost. 

V primeru karbonatne trdote, nižje od 3 °dKH, prihaja pri določanju pH-vrednosti do netočnosti. V povprečnih 
akvarijih se bo to zgodilo zelo redko. V tem primeru nastavite vodo, vrednost katere želite izmeriti, na karbonat-
no trdoto nad 3 °dKH in nato določite pH-vrednost. 

Če ugotovite, da je pH-vrednost akvarija ali ribnika previsoka, za postopno zmanjšanje priporočamo uporabo 
sredstva AQUAVITAL ČRNE ŠOTE ali AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Če je potrebno pH-vrednost povečati, to dosežete 
z dodatkom apnenčaste kamnine ali zemlje. 

Skupna trdota (dGH)
Pri določanju skupne trdote se merijo kalcijeve in magnezijeve soli, raztopljene v vodi. Večina okrasnih rib se 
najbolje počuti v srednje trdi vodi (8–12 °dGH). Vzhodnoafriške okrasne ribe pa živijo v trdi vodi s približno 
15–30 °dGH. 

Primerjajte štiri testna polja GH z ustrezno lestvico. Število vijolično obarvanih polj prikazuje skupno trdoto. Če 
je testno polje samo delno vijolično obarvano, to označuje vmesno vrednost.

Za zmanjšanje trdote priporočamo uporabo sredstva AQUAVITAL ČRNE ŠOTE ali AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. 
Povečanje lahko dosežete z dodajanjem zemlje ali kamnine, ki vsebuje kalcij (npr. koralni pesek ali marmornato 
kamenje). 

Karbonatna trdota (dKH)
Karbonatna trdota kaže kapaciteto pH-pufra vode. Stabilizira pH-vrednost. Kadar je karbonatna trdota nizka, 
je pH vrednost nestabilna in se lahko nenadoma spremeni. Optimalna karbonatna trdota za večino akvarijev 
ali vrtnih ribnikov je 4–8 °dKH. 

Karbonatno trdoto vaše vode določite tako, da primerjate merilno polje za KH na testnem lističu z ustrezno 
barvno tabelo. Prehodna barva označuje prehodno vrednost. 

Za zmanjšanje karbonatne trdote priporočamo uporabo sredstva AQUAVITAL ČRNE ŠOTE ali AQUAVITAL GRANU-
PEAT. Povečanje lahko dosežete z dodajanjem zemlje ali kamnine, ki vsebuje kalcij (npr. koralni pesek ali mar-
mornato kamenje). 

Dušikove spojine nitrit (NO
2
) in nitrat (NO

3
)

Razkroj organskih dušikovih spojin iz fekalij, odmrlih rastlinskih delov, ostankov krme ali podobnega poteka 
v več fazah:

1. Iz organskih odpadkov se tvorita amoniak in amonij. Amonij se uporablja kot dušikovo gnojilo za rastline. 
Amoniak je zelo strupen. Tvorba amonija ali amoniaka je odvisna od pH-vrednosti. Pri nizkih pH-vrednostih 
nastane amonij. Pri visokih pH-vrednostih pa nastane amoniak. Zato se v akvariju ali ribniku z nizko pH-
vrednostjo ne more pojaviti zastrupitev z amoniakom. 

2. Iz amonija oz. amoniaka nastaja nitrit, ki je strupen za ribe. 

3. Nitrit se pretvori v nitrat. Nitrat je strupen samo v visokih koncentracijah, vodne rastline pa ga absorbirajo 
kot hranilo. 

Mikroorganizmi izvajajo posamezne stopnje razkroja. Povečane ravni nitrita ali nitrata kažejo, da biološko rav-
novesje ni pravilno. V tem primeru delno zamenjajte vode in raziščite vzroke. Z dodatkom sredstva AQUAVITAL 
BACTOSPRINT ustvarite močno kulturo mikroorganizmov. 

Nitrit je že v nizkih koncentracijah neprimeren za ribe. Če opazite obarvanje na opozorilnem polju za nitrit, 
morate ukrepati. Nemudoma delno zamenjajte vodo in ji dodajte sredstvo AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Vsebnost nitrata določite tako, da primerjate merilno polje za nitrat na testnem lističu z ustrezno barvno tabelo. 
Prehodna barva označuje vmesno vrednost. Vsebnost nitrata ne sme presegati 25 mg/l. Pri vrednostih nad 100 
mg/l je potrebno takojšnje ukrepanje (delna zamenjava vode z vodo brez vsebnosti nitratov). Vodne rastline 
absorbirajo nitrate kot hranila. Zato bujna vegetacija preprečuje previsoko onesnaženje z nitratom.

Πληροφορίες χρήσης για AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1 

Για τη βιολογική ισορροπία και την υγεία των διακοσμητικών ψαριών σας παίζει ιδιαίτερο ρόλο η ποιότητα του νερού. Γι’ αυτό, χρειάζεται ανά 
διαστήματα να ελέγχετε τις τιμές του νερού ή ενδεχομένως να επεμβαίνετε διορθωτικά. 

Βυθίστε για ένα δευτερόλεπτο μία δοκιμαστική ταινία στο νερό που θέλετε να ελέγξετε. Τινάξτε για λίγο την ταινία και περιμένετε περ. 1 λεπτό. 
Τώρα συγκρίνετε τα πεδία χρωμάτων στην ταινία με τις κλίμακες χρωμάτων. 

Δυστυχώς, το νερό της βρύσης σήμερα δεν είναι πάντα ιδανικό για τα ψάρια και τα φυτά. Έτσι, οι υψηλές τιμές νιτρικού άλατος ή χλωρίου 
αποτελούν επιβάρυνση για τη βιολογική ισορροπία στο ενυδρείο ή την τεχνητή λίμνη. Ελέγχετε, λοιπόν, ανά διαστήματα το νερό της βρύσης 
που χρησιμοποιείτε για την αλλαγή του νερού. 

Ιδιαίτερες υποδείξεις
- Φυλάτε τις δοκιμαστικές ταινίες στο κουτί τους και παίρνετε πάντα μόνο μία ταινία. Οι δοκιμαστικές ταινίες είναι ευαίσθητες στην υγρασία 

αέρα. Το κάλυμμα περιέχει ένα ξηραντικό μέσο που απορροφά την υγρασία. Γι’ αυτό, αφού πάρετε την ταινία, κλείστε αμέσως το κουτί. 
- Τα δοκιμαστικά πεδία «δεν επηρεάζουν τα ψάρια». Μπορείτε να βυθίσετε τις ταινίες απευθείας μέσα στο ενυδρείο ή στην τεχνητή λίμνη 

σας. 
- Εάν κάνετε το τεστ σε θαλασσινό νερό, το αποτέλεσμα μπορεί να είναι ανακριβές. - Χρήση μόνο μέσα σε γλυκό νερό.
- Μην αγγίζετε τα δοκιμαστικά πεδία με τα δάχτυλα. 
- Μην κάνετε μετρήσεις κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό. 
- Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από τα παιδιά. 

Χλώριο (Cl
2
)

Οι επιχειρήσεις ύδρευσης προσθέτουν κατά καιρούς χλώριο στο πόσιμο νερό για λόγους απολύμανσης. Τα διακοσμητικά ψάρια και άλλοι 
οργανισμοί του ενυδρείου δεν ανέχονται τις παραμικρές ποσότητες χλωρίου. Θα πρέπει επομένως να το αφαιρείτε από το νερό, προτού 
γεμίσετε το ενυδρείο. Το δοκιμαστικό πεδίο χλωρίου θα πρέπει να είναι ανοικτό κίτρινο και να δείχνει τιμή „0“. Προσθέτοντας AQUAVITAL CON-
DITIONER+, το χλώριο δεσμεύεται εντός δευτερολέπτων. Μπορείτε να απομακρύνετε το χλώριο από το νερό ακόμη και με εντατικό αερισμό 
ή φιλτράρισμα μέσω ενεργού άνθρακα.

Τιμή pH
Η τιμή pH δείχνει τον βαθμό οξύτητας του νερού. Μία τιμή pH 7 είναι ουδέτερη. Οι τιμές pH κάτω από 7 υποδηλώνουν όξινο περιβάλλον και 
πάνω από 7 αλκαλικό ή βασικό περιβάλλον. Οι τιμές pH είναι δυνάμεις του 10. Σε περίπτωση αλλαγής του pH κατά μία μονάδα, πρόκειται 
για δεκαπλή αλλαγή. Νερό με τιμή pH 6 είναι 10 φορές πιο όξινο από το pH 7. Γι’ αυτό και θα πρέπει να αποφεύγονται πάντα μεγάλα άλματα 
της τιμής pH. 

Γενική σύσταση για την ιδανική τιμή pH δεν μπορεί να δοθεί. Τα διακοσμητικά ψάρια έχουν πολύ διαφορετικές ανάγκες, ανάλογα με την 
περιοχή, από την οποία προέρχονται. Π.χ. διακοσμητικά ψάρια από τη Νότιο Αμερική ζουν σε όξινα περιβάλλοντα με pH κάτω από 7, πέρκες 
από τις ανατολικοαφρικανικές λίμνες ζουν σε αλκαλικά περιβάλλοντα με τιμή pH πάνω από 7. 

Μπορείτε να διαπιστώσετε την τιμή pH του νερού σας συγκρίνοντας το πεδίο μέτρησης pH της δοκιμαστικής ταινίας με τον ανάλογο πίνακα 
χρωμάτων. Ένα μεταβατικό χρώμα δείχνει μία ενδιάμεση τιμή. 

Όταν η σκληρότητα νερού λόγω ανθρακικών αλάτων είναι μικρότερη από 3 °dKH, μπορεί ο προσδιορισμός της τιμής pH να είναι ανακριβής. Σε 
συνηθισμένα ενυδρεία αυτό συμβαίνει σπάνια. Στην περίπτωση αυτή, ρυθμίστε τη σκληρότητα νερού λόγω ανθρακικών αλάτων που θέλετε 
να μετρήσετε πάνω από 3 °dKH και κατόπιν προσδιορίστε την τιμή pH. 

Εάν διαπιστώσετε ότι η τιμή pH του νερού του ενυδρείου σας είναι πολύ υψηλή, συνιστούμε, για μία πιο αργή μείωση, την προσθήκη 
AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF ή AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Εάν θέλετε να αυξήσετε την τιμή pH, μπορείτε να προσθέσετε ασβεστούχο πέτρωμα 
ή στρώση πυθμένος. 

Ολική σκληρότητα (dGH)
Κατά τον προσδιορισμό της ολικής σκληρότητας, μετριούνται τα άλατα ασβέστου και μαγνησίου που διαλύθηκαν στο νερό. Τα περισσότερα 
είδη διακοσμητικών ψαριών αισθάνονται ευχάριστα σε νερό μέτριας σκληρότητας (8 - 12 dGH). Τα ανατολικοαφρικανικά διακοσμητικά ψάρια, 
όμως, ζουν σε σκληρό νερό με περ. 15 - 30 dGH. 

Συγκρίνετε τα τέσσερα δοκιμαστικά πεδία GH με την αντίστοιχη κλίμακα. Ο αριθμός των μοβ δοκιμαστικών πεδίων δείχνει το βαθμό ολικής 
σκληρότητας. Εάν ένα δοκιμαστικό πεδίο έχει χρωματιστεί μόνο εν μέρει μοβ, τότε πρόκειται για ενδιάμεση τιμή.

Για μείωση της σκληρότητας, συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιήσετε AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF ή AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Αύξηση μπορείτε να 
επιτύχετε με πρόσθεση ασβεστούχου πετρώματος ή στρώσης πυθμένος (π.χ. άμμος κοραλλιού ή πέτρωμα μαρμάρου). 

Σκληρότητα νερού λόγω ανθρακικών αλάτων (dKH)
Η σκληρότητα του νερού λόγω ανθρακικών αλάτων δείχνει την ενδιάμεση χωρητικότητα pH του νερού. Σταθεροποιεί την τιμή pH. Εάν η 
σκληρότητα του νερού λόγω ανθρακικών αλάτων είναι χαμηλή, η τιμή pH είναι ασταθής και μπορεί να αλλάζει συνέχεια αλματωδώς. Η ιδανική 
σκληρότητα νερού λόγω ανθρακικών αλάτων για τα περισσότερα ενυδρεία ή τις τεχνητές λίμνες κυμαίνεται μεταξύ 4 - 8 dkH. 

Η σκληρότητα του νερού λόγω ανθρακικών αλάτων προσδιορίζεται συγκρίνοντας το πεδίο μέτρησης KH με τον ανάλογο πίνακα χρωμάτων. 
Ένα μεταβατικό χρώμα δείχνει μία μεταβατική τιμή. 

Για μείωση της σκληρότητας του νερού λόγω ανθρακικών αλάτων, συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF ή AQUAVITAL 
GRANU-PEAT. Αύξηση μπορείτε να επιτύχετε με πρόσθεση ασβεστούχου πετρώματος ή στρώσης πυθμένος (π.χ. άμμος κοραλλιού ή πέτρωμα 
μαρμάρου). 

Οι ενώσεις αζώτου νιτρίτης (NO
2
) και νιτρικό άλας (NO

3
)

Η αποσύνθεση οργανικών ενώσεων αζώτου από κόπρανα, μαραμένα τεμάχια φυτών, υπολείμματα τροφής, κλπ., ολοκληρώνεται σε διάφορες 
φάσεις:

1η Από οργανικά απορρίμματα δημιουργούνται αμμωνία και αμμώνιο. Το αμμώνιο απορροφάται από τα φυτά σαν λίπασμα αζώτου. 
Η αμμωνία είναι εξαιρετικά δηλητηριώδης. Η μετατροπή του αμμωνίου ή της αμμωνίας εξαρτάται από την τιμή pH. Σε χαμηλές τιμές 
pH σχηματίζεται αμμώνιο. Σε υψηλές τιμές pH σχηματίζεται αμμωνία. Σε ένα ενυδρείο ή τεχνητή λίμνη με χαμηλή τιμή pH δεν μπορεί, 
επομένως, να προκληθεί δηλητηρίαση από αμμωνία. 

2η Από το αμμώνιο/την αμμωνία δημιουργείται ο δηλητηριώδης για τα ψάρια νιτρίτης. 

3η Ο νιτρίτης μεταβάλλεται σε νιτρικό άλας. Το νιτρικό άλας είναι δηλητηριώδες σε υψηλές συγκεντρώσεις και απορροφάται από τα υδρόβια 
φυτά σαν θρεπτική ουσία. 

Οι μεμονωμένες φάσεις αποσύνθεσης διενεργούνται από μικροοργανισμούς. Υψηλές τιμές νιτρίτη ή νιτρικού άλατος αποτελούν ένδειξη ότι η 
βιολογική ισορροπία δεν είναι εντάξει. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, διεξάγετε μερική αλλαγή του νερού και αναζητήστε τις αιτίες. Προσθέτοντας 
AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT δημιουργείτε μία αποδοτική καλλιέργεια των μικροοργανισμών. 

Ακόμη και σε μικρές ποσότητες, ο νιτρίτης δεν γίνεται ανεκτός από τα ψάρια. Εάν παρατηρήσετε κάποιο χρωματισμό στο πεδίο προειδοποίησης 
για το νιτρίτη, πρέπει να λάβετε ορισμένα μέτρα. Διεξάγετε αμέσως μερική αλλαγή του νερού και χρησιμοποιήστε AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Η περιεκτικότητα σε νιτρικό άλας προσδιορίζεται συγκρίνοντας το πεδίο μέτρησης νιτρικού άλατος με τον ανάλογο πίνακα χρωμάτων. Ένα 
μεταβατικό χρώμα δείχνει μία ενδιάμεση τιμή. Η περιεκτικότητα σε νιτρικό άλας δεν πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τα 25 mg/l. Σε τιμές άνω των 100 
mg/l πρέπει να λάβετε άμεσα ορισμένα μέτρα (μερική αντικατάσταση του νερού με νερό χωρίς νιτρικό άλας). Τα υδρόβια φυτά απορροφούν 
το νιτρικό άλας σαν θρεπτική ουσία. Μια μεγάλη φυτική ανάπτυξη προφυλάσσει, επομένως, από την υπερβολική δημιουργία νιτρικού άλατος.

Информация за употреба AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1

За биологичното равновесие и здраве на Вашите декоративни рибки качеството на водата е от решаващо значение. За това е 
необходимо от време на време да се контролират стойностите на водата и евентуално те да бъдат коригирани. 

Потопете за 1 секунда тестовата лента във водата, която трябва да се контролира. Изтръскайте лентата и изчакайте около 1 минута. 
Сравнете сега цветните полета на лентата с тези на цветовата скала. 

За съжаление в наши дни тръбопроводната вода не винаги е подходяща за рибите и растенията. Високите стойности на нитратите 
или хлора са тежест за биологичното равновесие в аквариума или в градинското езеро. Проверявайте от време на време Вашата 
тръбопроводна вода, която използвате за смяна на водата. 

Специални указания
- Съхранявайте тестовите ленти в кутията и вземайте винаги само по една лента. Тестовите ленти реагират чувствително на 

влажността на въздуха. Капакът съдържа изсушаващо средство, което поглъща влажността. Затваряйте винаги кутията 
веднага, след като извадите лентата. 

- Тестовите полета на лентата са „поносими за рибите“. Вие можете да потопите лентите директно във Вашия аквариум или в 
градинското езеро. 

- При тестване на морска вода могат да се получат неточни стойности. Използвайте само в сладка вода.
- Не докосвайте тестовите полета с пръсти. 
- Не измервайте под течаща вода. 
- Да се съхранява на недостъпно за деца място. 

Хлор (Cl
2
)

Водоснабдителните предприятия прибавят от време на време хлор в тръбопроводната вода. Хлорът е непоносим за декоративните 
рибки и другите обитатели на аквариума дори и в много малки количества и трябва да се отстрани от водата, преди да попадне в 
аквариума. Тестовото поле за хлор трябва да е оцветено в светло жълто и да показва стойност „0“. Чрез прибавянето на AQUAVITAL 
CONDITIONER+ неутрализира хлора само за няколко секунди. Също така чрез интензивна вентилация или чрез филтриране през 
активни въглени хлорът може да бъде отстранен от водата.

pH стойност
pH-стойността сочи степента на киселинност във водата. pH-стойност от 7 е неутрална. pH-стойности под 7 е киселинна, а при pH-
стойности над 7 се говори за алкална или основна. При pH-стойността става въпрос за 10-тични потенции. Ако pH-стойността се 
промени с една единица, това означава 10-кратна промяна. Вода с pH-стойност 6 е 10 пъти по-киселинна от pH 7. Затова големите 
разлики на pH-стойността трябва винаги да се избягват. 

Не може да се направи обща препоръка за оптималната pH-стойност. В зависимост от региона на произход декоративните рибки 
имат различни нужди. Така например декоративните рибки от Южна Америка живеят в киселинна pH-стойност под 7, костурите от 
източноафриканските вътрешни езера живеят в алкални води с pH-стойност над 7. 

pH-стойността на Вашата вода можете да определите като сравните pH-измервателното поле на тестовата лента със съответната 
цветова таблица. Преходният цвят показва междинна стойност. 

При карбонатни твърдости с по-малко от 3°dKH се получават неточни резултати при определянето на pH-стойността. В средните 
аквариуми това ще се случи много рядко. В такъв случай настройте водата, която ще измервате, на карбонатна твърдост с повече 
от 3°dKH и определете тогава pH-стойността. 

Ако установите, че pH-стойността на водата във Вашия аквариум или в градинското езеро е твърде висока, Ви препоръчваме да 
използвате AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF или AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT за внимателното намаляване. Ако е необходимо да се увеличи 
pH-стойността, можете да постигнете това като прибавите варовикови камъни или почва. 

Обща твърдост (ОТ)
При определяне на общата твърдост се измерват разтворените във водата калциеви и магнезиеви соли. Повечето декоративни 
рибки се чувстват добре във вода със средна твърдост (8 - 12°dGH). Източноафриканските декоративни рибки живеят обаче в 
твърда вода с около 15 - 30°dGH. 

Сравнете тестовите полета на общата твърдост със съответната скала. Броят на оцветените във виолетов цвят тестови ленти 
показва общата твърдост. Ако определено тестово поле е оцветено само отчасти, това показва междинна стойност.

За намаляване на твърдостта ние препоръчваме да използвате AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF или AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Повишаване 
на твърдостта можете да постигнете чрез прибавяне на камък със съдържание на калций и почва (напр. коралов пясък или 
мраморни камъни). 

Карбонатна твърдост (КТ)
Карбонатната твърдост показва pH буферния капацитет на водата. Той стабилизира pH-стойността. При ниска карбонатна твърдост 
pH-стойността не е стабилна и може да се промени скокообразно. Оптималната карбонатна твърдост за повечето аквариуми и 
градински езера е около 4 - 8°dkH. 

Вие можете да определите карбонатната твърдост като сравните измервателно поле на карбонатната твърдост със съответната 
цветова таблица. Преходният цвят показва междинна стойност. 

За намаляване на карбонатната твърдост ние препоръчваме да използвате AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF или AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. 
Повишаване на твърдостта можете да постигнете чрез прибавяне на камък със съдържание на калций и почва (напр. коралов 
пясък или мраморни камъни). 

Азотните съединения нитрит (NO
2
) и нитрат (NO

3
)

Разграждането на органични азотни съединения от изпражнения, атрофирали растителни части, остатъци от храна и др. 
преминава през няколко степени.

1. Амонякът и амоният се образуват от органични отпадъци. Амоният се поема като азотен тор от растенията. Амонякът е силно 
отровен. Преобразуването на амоняк и амоний зависи от pH-стойността. При ниски pH-стойности се образува амоний. При 
високи pH-стойности се образува амоняк. Поради това в аквариум или в градинско езеро с ниска pH-стойност не може да се 
стигне до отравяне с амоняк. 

2. От амония/амоняка се образува отровният за рибите нитрит. 

3. Нитритът се преобразува в нитрат. Нитратът е отровен едва когато е налице висока концентрация от него и се поема от водните 
растения като хранително вещество. 

Отделните степени на разграждане се извършват от микроорганизми. Повишените стойности на нитрит и нитрат показват, че 
биологичното равновесие не е в ред. Направете смяна на част от водата и разследвайте причините. Чрез прибавянето на AQUAVITAL 
BACTOSPRINT можете да създадете дееспособна култура от микроорганизми. 

Нитритът е непоносим за рибите дори и в незначителни концентрации. Ако установите оцветяване върху предупредителното 
нитритно поле, трябва да вземете мерки. Сменете част от водата и използвайте AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Вие можете да определите съдържанието на нитрат като сравните нитратното измервателно поле със съответната цветова таблица. 
Преходният цвят показва междинна стойност. Съдържанието на нитрат не трябва да се намира над 25 mg/l. При стойности над 100 
mg/l е необходимо да се вземат моментални мерки (частична смяна на водата с вода без съдържание на нитрат). Водните растения 
поемат нитратите като хранителни вещества. Обилният растеж на растенията предотвратява високите замърсявания с нитрат.

Инструкция по применению AQUAVITAL MULTITEST 6in1

Для поддержания биологического баланса в аквариуме с морской водой и здоровья Ваших декоративных рыбок решающее 
значение имеет качество воды. Поэтому необходимо время от времени проверять показатели воды и при необходимости 
принимать корректирующие меры. 

Опустите индикаторную полоску на одну секунду в тестируемую воду. Слегка стряхните полоску и подождите одну минуту. Теперь 
сравните цветовые окошки на индикаторной полоске с цветовой шкалой. 

К сожалению, водопроводная вода сейчас зачастую небезопасна для рыб и растений. Содержание хлора или высокое содержание 
нитрата нарушает биологический баланс в аквариуме или садовом пруду. Из этих соображений проверяйте время от времени 
также качество водопроводной воды, которую Вы используете для замены воды в аквариуме. 

Специальные указания
- Храните индикаторные полоски в баночке и извлекайте всегда по одной полоске. Индикаторные полоски чувствительно 

реагируют на влажность воздуха. В крышке содержится высушивающее средство, поглощающее влагу. Сразу закрывайте 
баночку после извлечения полоски. 

- Индикаторные полоски „безвредны для рыб“. Индикаторные полоски можно опускать прямо в аквариум или садовый пруд. 
- При тестировании морской воды возможны неточности. - Используйте только в пресной воде.
- Не касайтесь индикаторных окошек пальцами. 
- Не измеряйте под проточной водой. 
- Храните в недоступном для детей месте. 

Хлор (Cl
2
)

Предприятия водоснабжения иногда используют хлор для дезинфекции водопроводной воды. Декоративные рыбки и другие 
обитатели аквариума не переносят хлор даже в самых маленьких количествах, поэтому воду нужно предварительно очистить 
от хлора, прежде чем заливать ее в аквариум. Индикаторное поле хлора должно быть окрашено светло-желтым цветом, что 
соответствует значению „0“. При добавлении AQUAVITAL CONDITIONER+ хлор удаляется в течение нескольких секунд. Хлор также 
можно удалить из воды посредством интенсивной вентиляции или фильтрации через активированный уголь.

Значение pH
Значение pH отражает кислотность воды. Значение pH 7 является нейтральным. Значения pH ниже 7 отражают кислотную среду, 
значения pH выше 7 - щелочную среду. Значения pH выражены в десятичной степени. Если значение pH увеличивается на одну 
единицу, это означает изменение в 10 раз. Вода, значение pH которой составляет 6, в 10 раз кислее чем при значении pH 7. Поэтому 
следует избегать больших скачков значения pH. 

Общую рекомендацию по оптимальному значению pH дать невозможно. В зависимости от происхождения декоративные рыбки 
имеют очень разные потребности. Например, рыбки из Южной Америки обитают в кислотной среде, значение pH в которой ниже 7, 
окуни из восточноафриканских материковых озер обитают в щелочной воде со значением pH выше 7. 

Значение pH воды можно определить, сравнив измерительное окошко значения pH на индикаторной полоске с соответствующей 
цветовой таблицей. Переходный цвет отражает промежуточное значение. 

Если карбонатная жесткость воды ниже 3 °немецкой карбонатной жесткости, возможны неточности при определении значения 
pH. В обычных аквариумах такая ситуация возникает очень редко. В таком случае нужно повысить карбонатную жесткость 
тестируемой воды до уровня выше 3 °немецкой карбонатной жесткости, а затем определить значение pH. 

Если значение pH в Вашем аквариуме или пруду слишком высокое, для постепенного снижения мы рекомендуем использовать 
AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF или AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Для повышения значения pH рекомендуется добавлять известковый камень 
или почвенный грунт. 

Общая жесткость (ОЖ)
Для определения общей жесткости измеряется содержание солей кальция и магния, растворенных в воде. Для большинства 
декоративных рыбок комфортной средой обитания является вода средней жесткости (8 - 12 °немецкой общей жесткости). Однако 
восточноафриканские декоративные рыбки обитают в жесткой воде примерно 15 - 30 °немецкой общей жесткости. 

Сравните индикаторные окошки общей жесткости с соответствующей шкалой. Количество индикаторных окошек, окрашенных 
фиолетовым цветом, отражает общую жесткость. Если индикаторное окошко окрашено фиолетовым цветом только частично, оно 
отражает промежуточное значение.

Для снижения жесткости мы рекомендуем использовать AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF или AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Для повышения 
жесткости можно добавить камень, содержащий кальций, или почвенный грунт (например, коралловый песок или мрамор).  

Карбонатная жесткость (КЖ)
Карбонатная жесткость отражает буферность pH воды. Она стабилизирует значение pH. При низкой карбонатной жесткости 
значение pH нестабильно и может резко измениться. Оптимальная карбонатная жесткость для большинства аквариумов и 
садовых прудов составляет около 4 - 8 °немецкой карбонатной жесткости. 

Для определения карбонатной жесткости сравните измерительное окошко карбонатной жесткости с соответствующей цветовой 
таблицей. Переходный цвет отражает переходное значение. 

Для снижения карбонатной жесткости мы рекомендуем использовать AQUAVITAL SCHWARZTORF или AQUAVITAL GRANU-PEAT. Для 
повышения жесткости можно добавить камень, содержащий кальций, или почвенный грунт (например, коралловый песок или 
мрамор). 

Азотные соединения нитрит (NO
2
) и нитрат (NO

3
)

Распад органических азотных соединений из экскрементов, отмерших частей растений и остатков корма происходит в несколько 
этапов:

1. Из органических отходов образуются аммиак и аммоний. Аммоний поглощается растениями как азотное удобрение. Аммиак 
очень ядовит. Конверсия аммония или аммиака зависит от значения pH. При низких значениях pH образуется аммоний. При 
высоких значениях pH образуется аммиак. Следовательно, в аквариуме или садовом пруду с низким значением pH не может 
случиться отравление аммиаком. 

2. Из аммония/аммиака образуется нитрит, ядовитый для рыб. 

3. Нитрит трансформируется в нитрат. Нитрат ядовит только в высокой концентрации, нитрат потребляется водными растениями 
в качестве питательного вещества. 

Распад на отдельных стадиях осуществляется за счет микроорганизмов. Высокое содержание нитрита или нитрата указывает на 
наличие проблем в биологическом балансе. В этом случае замените часть воды и установите причины высокого содержания. 
Добавление AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT создать продуктивную культуру микроорганизмов. 

Рыбы не переносят нитрит даже в самой незначительной концентрации. Если индикаторное поле нитрита окрашивается, нужно 
принять соответствующие меры. Незамедлительно замените часть воды и используйте AQUAVITAL BACTOSPRINT.

Для определения содержания нитрата сравните измерительное окошко нитрата с соответствующей цветовой таблицей. 
Переходный цвет отражает промежуточное значение. Содержание нитрата в не должно превышать 25 мг/л. При значениях более 
100 мг/л необходимо принять срочные меры (замена части воды водой, не содержащей нитрат). Водные растения поглощают 
нитраты как питательные вещества. Поэтому обильный рост растений предотвращает высокую концентрацию нитрата. 
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